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M indication of [Thomas Denis's] 
productivity may be found in his charge 
for a carved box with a nrawer and two 
locks. This was two shillings sixpence, 
about the price of one day's labor, as 
then regulated. At that rate of dsily 
production, what must have £een the 
production of forty years? 

i 

--Irving P. Lyon, 
April, 1938. 



PREFACE 

11he ghost of Thomas Denis, a carver and joiner who came to Ipswich, 

Massachusetts from Portsmouth, New Hampshire around the year 1667, and 

worked there until his death in 1706, has dominated the written history of 

Essex County furniture since the mid-1930's. 

From November 1937 through August 1938, a series of six articles 

by Dr. Irving P. Lyon appeared in The Magazine Antiques entitled "The Oak 

Furniture of Ipswich, Massachusetts." In part meticulously researched in 

the manner of his father, Dr. Irving w. Lyon, and in part a wish-fulfill

ment fantasy of attribution without sufficient evidence, Dr. Lyon suggested 

that fifty-nine pieces of furniture-virtually all that survives of ~ssex 

County origin from the la.st four decades of the seventeenth century-were 

made by this one joiner. 

In July and October, 1960, Helen Park published articles in the 

same magazine based on work she had done as a graduate student in the 

department of fine arts at Radcliffe College. In the July article, 

Ivlrs. Park examined what had in the years since 1938 become the "Denis 

Legend" and pointed out that within the permissible limits of serious 

scholarship, only the five pieces of carved furniture which have descended 

in the Denis family since the seventeenth century can be ascribed, with 

any degree of certainty, to the hand of Denis. ~ven one of these, she 

later suggests, might have been made by Denis' wife's first husband, 

William Searle. 

In the second article, published in October 1960, firs. Park listed 

the names of twenty-one other joiners and turners who were working in tssex 

County during the lifetime of 'rhomas Denis. Surely some of thei.r work 'has 
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survived too, is the conclusion of her study. 

By the time that Helen Comstock published her survey of Americm1 

Furniture: Seventeenth, Eighteenth, ~Ld Nineteenth Century _filyles in 1962, 

accuracy demanded that what had previously been attribut~d to the hand of 

ONE man must be interpreted as a regional style. 

A regional interpretation in this instance is easily supported be

cause of the almost textbook set of circumstances that occurred histori

cally in Essex County in the seventeenth century. 

First, emigration into the Massachusetts Bay Colony virtually 

ceased after about 1648. Second, there was little or no political influ

ence from England exerted on their affairs for over half a century. Third, 

the strong cultural emphases of the society were shared by virtually all of 

its inhabitants and their affairs were dominated by a group of men deter

mined against change. Fourth, the society was confined within a limited 

geographical area, ~d la.st, although the inhabitants of the region had 

come from a variety of sub-regions originally, they all participated in a 

common English heritage: among them the differences were less than the 

similarities. 

The study of Essex County case furniture is, however, complicated 

by the fact that none of the furniture of Boston made earlier than the 

period 1690-1700 has been identified with sufficient authority to indicate 

what it was like. Yet, a page by page search of James Savage's Genealogi

W. Dictionanr 2!.!2 ~land reveals that of the twenty-six joiners, 

tum.era, chaii-makers and carvers whose occupations are listed therein and 

who emigrated to New England before 1692, eighteen settled in Boston and 

immediate environs. 

That there was a large and vigorous school of furniture-making in 

this largest of New En.gland towns there can be little doubt. Some of this 

fum.iture must survive. 
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On the basis of the axiom that nothine in civilized life remains 

static, Wallace Nutting in a pioneer work published in 1924, Furniture of 

the Pilgrim Century (Of Americim ~), suggested what an evolution of 

styles in American furniture might have been like in the seventeenth century. 

He assumed first, that American furniture evolved during the century just 

as ~.nglish furniture did. Second, he assumed that American technology in 

the earliest years was crude and producPd heavy furrli ture, but that as the 

century progressed, the technology improved ~d lighter furniture resulted. 

Considering that so little documentary evidence was available to 

him, his e.ccomplishmen t was remarkable. But it is to be regretted that he 

and his circle did not make a greater effort to preserve family histories 

which may have been associated with the objects then., It must also be 

borne in mind that his book must be read today as a theoretical treatise, 

and not as an encyclopedia. 

Too, it is remarkable that Nutting does not mention the name of~ 

Essex County joiner or turner, even though the indexes of the Quarterly 

Court Records, published from 1911 through 1921, would have quickly led him 

to half a dozen. 

Yet everyone who has examined seventeenth century American furni

ture concedes that ".Nutting had an instinct" for it, and nowhere is his 

good sense better reflected than i.n the quotation on the flyleaf to 

Chapter I of thi.s paper. Nutting' s writings reveal that he had R. far 

deeper knowledge of the artifacts with which he was dealing than did his 

more scholarly ~redecessor, Jr. Irving W. Lyon, whose book, The Colonial 

Furniture of New f..ngland, first published in 1892 is the prototype for 

modern scholarly research. 

With very few exceptions, further attribution, in the sense of 

"probably made by," has not been found to be warr~m ted on the basis of 

presently available documentation. Present attributions have been con

sidered as dispassionately as possible. 11he object of this paper has been 
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stated by my advisor, Mr. Charles Montgomery, thus: 0 Write down what we can 

know for sure." 

The seventeenth century offers a fertile field for the researcher. 

On the one hand, in museums and private collections there exists a great 

body of furniture whose histories, stylistic details and quirks of con

struction are related. Some of these pieces are known to have originated 

in Essex County and so the whole group is associated with that fer~ile 

creative area of the American Decorative Arts "North of Boston." 

In addition, there is an immense body of documents and records, 

published and unpublished, books of local history, family genealogy and 

excellent compendia of biography. They leave virtually no seventeenth 

century resident of Essex County unmentioned. 

The writer has investigated four main are~s of seventeenth century 

Essex County life: craft practices (particularly ways of using apprentice

ship), and the ways in which they varied. from those of England; the li v<~s 

and interrelationships of F.ssex County furniture craftsmen; the methods 

used by these craftsmen to convert logs into woods suitable for furniture

making; and finally, how case furniture was made in Essex County during the 

seventeenth century. 

Limited opportunities have existed for me to examine a great deal of 

seventeenth century English case furniture. Most of my information has been 

derived from studying the examples in public museums, in a few private col

lections, and in the showrooms of helpful dealers. I have also relied 

heavily upon the excellent study Furniture Making in 17th and 18th Century 

England by Robert W. Symonds and The Dictionary of ~lish Furniture by, 

Ralph Edw~a. 

A wide va~iety or manuscript source, we~e consulted during the 

course ot preparing this paper. Each had its own peculiarities of spelling, 

abbreviation, transcription etc. For the sake of clarity and consiatency, 
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I have made arbitrary choices in converting them to the printed page. 

In the quotation of dates, the slash"/" is used to signify the dual 

date represented by the fact that England did not convert to the Julian cal

endar until 1752. "Firstmonth" in the Puritan calendar was actually March, 

and thus there could be two January's and February's in any year were the 

ambiguity not noted. Thus "28 February 1698/99,tt indicates the latter year. 

Similarly, tt21 Seventhmonth 1642" or "21:7:42tt does not refer to our 7th 

month, July, but to theirs (add 2), September. 

The hyphen"-" is ueed in the paper for a date of which either this 

author or the author of the secondary source from which the information may 

be quoted was unsure. Thus ttborn February 28, 1698-99" is conventionally 

used to mean bom in either 1698 .2!:. 1699. 

All quotations are transcribed directly and exactly from the source 

cited in the footnotes. Because of the uncountable variations from modern 

spelling, punctuation and grammer, the author has elected never to use the 

word "sic" to interrupt the flow of a quotation and assumes full responsi

bility for the faithfulness to the original of his transcription. Use of 

the ampersand in these quotations is also faithful to the originals. 

Although present day readers rebel at the use of the printed letter 

"y" to represent the "th" sound of the Anglo-Saxon thorne, I have of neces

sity retained it in my transcriptions from all of the documents quoted, both 

printed and handwritten. This has been done not for archaic effect but be

cause all of the printed documents bearing on Essex County, published in the 

first decades of the present century consistently do so and no point would 

be served in my changing them here. In arbitrarily choosing this course for 

the sake of consistency and accuracy, I ask my readers please to substitute 

mentally the "th" sound for the typed 0 y" where appropriate, and mentally 

render "July ye 4" as "July the 4th," in the same spirit as one mentally 

adds "th" to "4" to make that ordina.lly printed numeral read cardinally. 
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Again for the sake of unifonnity, the transcription of monetary 

terms is convention.dized thus: "li."= pounds; "s." = shillings; and "d."= 

pence. "2 li. 2 s. 3½ d." means "two pounds, two shillings, thruppence 

ha(y)p(e)nny." 

The modern student must be aware that the terminology of late nine

teenth and early twentieth century scholars was not always scrupulously 

selected and is sometimes positively incorrect and misleading. For example, 

the use of the term "cabinetmaker" in seventeenth century Essex County docu

m«mta has not yet been found, 2 The assertion bt Henry Wyckoff Belknap in 

T:rad11 and T:rlldeam•n a!. E11ex Count.v (Salem: 1929) that Samuel Beadle sid 

hia eon, Samuel, Jr. , were "c11binetmakera" ( tage 66) cannot be substanti

ated, The 1tatement ia un-tootnoted there and ha• not been confirmed by 

an exhauative aearch ot the 4oowunte and :records ot Eeaex County. Nor did 

th• 1earoh ot Mr, Belknap'• not11 by Dean Fales, while he wu the director 

ot thl E111x Inatitute, tum up a clue u to where Mr. Belknap rot hie in

to:rmation.' lnd1ed, the tact, appear to inc!icate that while Samuel Beadle, 
J:r., wa1 a turner until 168, when he became an inn-holder, hie father 
probably vu a "1oapaboiler, "4 

'l'h• 1pellin1 ot proper nam•• varie1 greatly in written reoord1. 
Somttim•• th• va,eri•• ma, ba traced to the phonetic■ ot a clerk ot court 

or a court recorder, Sometime, a man will even 1pell hie own name two 

waya in th• ••• docwaen t, Wherever po11ible, I have uaed the 1pellin1 u 
it •P~•Nd in an o:riginal text, Thua, 1ino• an auto,raph ot John Launder 
1d1ta,5 it 11 heN 1p1ll1d with the "u," in preterence to th• more modern 
"Llndtr," In tho ab11no• or • 1icnature, the 1pellin,r tollow1 tir■ t that 

ot Savap 'I R!D••lo,ri gal pie tional'Y , OZ' it it ii not found there, tither a 

f•Uy pnealor, or an "uthori tativ• local hi■ tor.,, 

rootnoto u1ap oontorma to that 1peciti1d in the Modem ~!I 
4t109i9tion Jib'!!.~ (New Yoztc 1 1967) para,ra-ph 19, 

J'inally, rather than inttl'Z'\IJ)t the tlow ot the rt8'1er '• train ot 

thourht with additional tootnot11 to 11plain archaic word■ ua•d in dinct 
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quotations, I have included a concise definition, preceded by the abbrevia

tion "i.e." all in brackets, thus: " ••• wheels, pails, trays, truggers C1.e. 
a container for measuring wheat], and wooden measures." 

A project of original research todq cannot be totally accomplished 

by the efforts of one person: the researcher relies on the goodwill, spe• 

cialized knowledge and help of many other people. 

Without the continual encouragement, practical suggestions and in

dication ot broad directions by my advisor, Mr. Charles F. Montgomery, 

whose largeness of spirit, unlimited imagination, indefatiguable enthusiasm 

and encyclopedic knowledge are all coupled with the humility and kindness of 

a great teacher and true scholar, this study would never have taken its 

present shape or direction. His meticulous critical appraisal over a period 

of many weeka hae resulted in a paper which can be read without embarrass

ment. Bis has been the gift which cannot be bought: time. 

An immeasurable debt is owed to Mr. Gordon Saltar whose microscopic 

analyses of countless samples of wood add a note of assurance to present

day scholarship which previous generations of furniture historians have had 

to do without. His observations on woods and their uses combine the sensi

tivity of an artist with the precision of a scientist-both of which he is. 

His analyses are always provocative, sobering and authoritative. But most 

of all, they remove the frustration of doubt. 

The Vinterthur Museum's librarians and the staff of the registrar's 

office have provided me with assistance beyond the mere obligations of duty. 

Mr. Ian Quimby has listened sympathetically and without complaint to ideas, 

good and bad, and Mr. Charles Hummel has provided much information about 

tool1 trom hia •pecial knowledge. 

Th• dii-ector at the Eeeex Institute, Mr, David Little, e¥tended to 

• the complete tretdom of his tacili tie•, to:r which I cannot express in 

woria the degree ot rq indebtedneee, and Mre. Gilbert Pay1on, curator of 
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the Institute's collections was most generous of her time, knowledge and 

experience. Indeed, the spirit of helpfulness manifested by them is 

typical of the spirit that animates all of the members of the curatorial 

and library staffs of that institution. Particular thanks are due to 

Mrs. Charles Potter, the Institute's reference librarian. 

Mr. and Mrs. Horton Dudley Bradstreet of Topsfield provided the sort 

of help which cannot be found in books. Mr. Roland Hammond and Mr. William 

Endicott of North Andover were also extremely helpful. Mr. s. Forbes 

Rockwell of North Andover had already done the scholarship necessary to make 

my research into ancient Andover easy. Hopefully someday he will find time 

to publish the true history of that Township. Mr. and Mrs. George Sherwood 

and Mrs. Barbara Sessions of Andover are also due thanks, as are Mr. and 

Mra. Roger Bacon of Brentwood, New Hampshire. 

Mrs. Daniel Giffin, curator of the Prentis Collection at the New 
Hampshire Historical Society; Mrs. James Newton, curator of the Whipple 

House in Ipswich, Mr. Ross Taggart, 21enior curator of the Nelson-Atkins 

Memorial 1n Xan1u City, M1,1■ouri and Mr, Jam.es Armstrong of Boston were 

&110 hllpful, 

Al.10 into:naativ1 WIN Mn, Sumner Babcock ot Wellesley, Ma11aohu-
11tt11 Mz-, J, sancer Atwill of th• re1tond Sau,u, Ironworks; Mra, r.&thryn 

C, lwller, Mzt1. Charl-■ H, (Lura Woo41ide) Watkins, Mre. Ralt Eunaon and 
Mr, and. MN. C&Z7 Canon. 

Mi11 Eleanor Perley i1 a worthy da\.lBhter ot a 1oholul7 tath1r1 

riib her, the ■eU'Ch ■till ,011 on. 

MN, Bertram IC, Little helped. 1olve some ot the myetci•• ot "the 

Ipawiab St111," ud DZ', Abbot Lowell CummiJJCa ot the Sooi1t1 tor th• PN
••nation ot l1w IDglanc! Antiquitie1 tlattere4 me with a ,rive and take that 
macl1 •• t11l u it I were ind.11d on the proper track, 
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I would also like to thank Mr. Henry P. Maynard, curator of American 

Arts at the Wadsworth Atheneum; Mr. H. H. Schnabel, Jr., Assistant Curator, 

Department of Decorative Arts of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts; Dr. Jules 

D. Prown, Curator of the Garvan Collection at the Yale University Gallery 

of Art; and Miss Dorothy Merrick, Director of the Pilgrim Society for 

access to their collections and their special knowledge. 

My eyes in the Connecticut River Valley belonged to Patricia E. 

Kane whose keen observations have saved me from a number of errors and 

assumptions. She has more than once saved me from the sin of thinking that 

an isolated fact was a universal truth. 

To my wife are due special thanks. That this paper has been com

pleted is a tribute to her patience and sense of humor. 



xi 

FOOTNOTES 

PREPACE -

1nTh.e Oak l'urniture of Ipswich, Massachusetts," Jntiquee, XXXIII 
(April 1938), 202-hereatter cited ae Lyon, Antiques_. 

2
The best insight in to this tranei tional plw!e ot woodworking life 

in Enfrland following the Stuart Restoration is to be found in Robert w. 
Symonds, "How the Joiner Bec•e a Cabinetmaker," Countx,- Life Annual (no. 
vol.) (Dec•ber 1952), 69-7:5-hereafter cited as Symonds,"Joiner." The 
earliest recorded uae of the word in colonial New England occurs when John 
Clark, who bad arrived in Boston on or very shortly before October 31, 1681, 
ie called by that term. See Miscellaneous .f!P.ers in !!.P,grt of the Record 
Coaiseioners !l!_ ~ QUy ~ Boston, X (Boaton, 1886), 7I='hfflatt'er cited 
aa Boaton Records. 

31ntormation in a letter to the author from Dean A. Fales, Jr., 
then director of the Essex Institute, Salem Massachusetts, April 18, 1967. 

4The property ia described as "being late in ye tenure & occupation 
ot S.uel Beadle, late deceued ••• to Stephen Haskett, soapboiler ••• the 
dwell~ house with a eoape house, 2 coppers sett up in ye sem.e, with all 
the {],i~ appurtenances thereto belonging •••• " in Essex Cotmty Registry of 
Deeds, Book 2 leaf 94-hereaf'ter cited as "Salem Deeds." 

5The autographed will of John Launder, joiner, is in the Records 
of the ClerJc of the Probate Court, Salem Massachusetts, Docket #16282-
hereatter cited as Probate Docket. 
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The usual practice in the making of chests was 
to rive not only the rails and stiles but often 
the panels. This method secured greater strength, 
because if a stick of oak would not split smoothly 
it was rejected. It was also far easier to rive 
th.an to saw. Our ancestors did not always do work 
in the slowest and the: hardest way, although such 
an impression h~s their strenuous life made, that 
some authors seem to presume that the fathers 
preferred a hard way to an easy one. The riving 
of wood is often apparent yet, on the unfinished 
interiors of the rails or stiles, and is quite 
frequent on the backs of tfe panels, and on the 
under side of the drawers. 

--Wallace Nutting. 
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CHAPrER I 

THE FURNITURE WOODS OF ESSEX COUNTY 

The story of the furniture of seventeenth century F.ssex Co~ty, 

Massachusetts begins long before the first settlers set foot upon the 

shores of Massachusetts Bay. It begins long before there was either an 

economic or spiritual res.eon for Englishmen ever to consider leaving 

England. 

It begins when those giant oak trees of the now long disappeared 

virgin forest that stretched from Boston Bay across -the Merri.ma.ck River to 

the north and westward. where no white man had trod, began to grow. 

Today, in the Museum of the restored Saugus Iron Works, a remnant 

of one of those giant oaks, more than four feet in diameter, can be se~n. 

It was once the base of a six foot log set into the earth to absorb the 

shock of the 500 pound wat~r-driven hamme:r:- which thumped down on the anvil 

set on it, once a second, all day, every day, for more than twenty years. 

But that solitary stump is the only reminder of the virgin forest 

of Essex County, and it now requires an act of the imagination to envision 

a stand of red and white oak, maple, beech, birch and white pine-all or 

vast size-covering the entire complex of old towns, silted-up rivers, 

shipless seaports past their prime, suburban dwellings and cordons of 

super-highways crowded with commuter traffic and vacationing tourists that 

is present day Essex County. 

Yet, without that vast hardwood forest, the economy of seventeenth 

century Essex County could never have gotten started. 

2 
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Of all the trees in New England, the oak was most familiar to the 

first settlers. Their homes in England had been framed with oak, the 

furniture they knew was made of it, the ships that had brought them to the 

new world were built of it, and lawe and customs governing its use were a 

part of the Englishman's life. 

Thus, the virtually untouched forests of their New England not only 

offered a richness of resources beyond the exaggeration of dreams, but also 

permitted and even encouraged the perpetuation of a way of life and a 

pattem of living not unlike the one most familiar to the majority of the 
') 

first eettlers.i;;. 

The economy of New England could exist only by consuming wood, and 

the oak tree waa the key ingredient in the way of life the seventeenth 

century New England settler quickly established. The oak tree supplied 

the great beams and girts with which he framed and joined his house for 

over a century. Oak was the favorite wood for cooking in the picturesque 

but inefficient fireplaces whose large size is an earmark of the early New 

England houee: the great density of oak cau~ed it to be consumed slowly by 

fire, and the heat produced was even and long-lasting. 

From the oak tree's ashes came potash, the ingredient which tu.med 

animal fat into soap, much in demand for cleaning the wool his wife was to 

spin into yarn. 

The early settlers discovered that the sawdust of the red oak tree 

made a yellow dye whose brilliance and permanence was superior to anything 

of the sort they had known at home. Charcoal burners used oak in large 

quantities to make that superior charcoal the blacksmiths of the colony 

soon learned to prefer. And friendly Indians taught the first colonists 

that boiled acoms were, if not appetizing, at least filling when the 

seasonal larder ran low. The English custom of fattening hogs by allowing 

them to forage among the acorns in the common woods was followed in New 

England, too. 
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The oak tree furnished the first settlera·with shingles for their 

roofs, and clapboards for the sides of their houses when the climate of New 

England proved too harsh for the wattle and daub walls, and the thatched 

roofs they had built in the English style. 

Clapboards and shingles can be quickly riven with wooden wedge and 

a wooden mallet from oak, a wood so ha.rd that a seasoned "piece of stuff" 

required many man hours of hard sawing. 

Here can be seen the first major reason for a difference between 

American practice am. that of England: for it was !!!a,-hours that were in 

short supply in .America. Nature was profligate in endowing New England, 

but skilled men to exploit the abundance were lacking throughout the seven

teenth century.3 In England, where the population first began to exceed 

the work to be done in the sixteenth century, the trade of "sawyer" was 

protected by statute and habit well into the eighteenth century.4 As a 

result, sawmills did not come into common use in England until late in the 

eighteenth century. 5 But in Essex County, New England, many small town

ships had them in operation by the 1650's. In America, the sawyer's trade 

pereisted only in those placee where there was not sufficient water power 

to permit the convenient setting up of sawmills-notably Salem and Boston. 

As long as oak was the primary wood of which the case furniture of 
6 Esaex County was made, craftsmen split it out of the clear logs of the 

oak tree. Wide, thinly tapering sections were formed into panels. Thicker 

stiles generally squared on three sides with a plane, leaving the fourth 

side tapering and unfinished (Fig. 1. ), were used f<;>r the framing members 

of cupboards 
1
and chests, and often for the fronts of drawers. 

Oak, when riven along the direction of the grain, cuts across sec

tions of the ray structure of the tree. These ray flecks, which give in

terest to the surface of the riven oak, add an extra note of charm to the 

fumiture of the seventeenth century made from it. But this surface 

beauty, on which many fumiture historiape have commented, seems mo3t 
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Figure l. 
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Likely t..o be an added dividend, derived from the use of riven wood, rather 

than a decorative device canscioualy striven for. 

Two kinds of American oak (Quercus, in the Linnaean vocabulary) 

figure in the rum i ture or seven teen th cm tury Essex County: the white oaks 

(eubgenus Lepidobalanus), am the red oaks (sttbgenus E£,Ythrobalanus). Each 

is roughly distinguishable by the characteristic color of its heartwood, 

which is reflected in their common names. Within each subgenus" there are 

a number of varieties, but, for practical purposes, Quercus alba may be 

considered the most important white oak and Quercus rubra, historicdly, 

the most important red oak for furniture and house building. 

Red oak never appears in English fumi ture of the seventeenth cen

tury. The genus was not native to England, 7 and none grew there until the 

late 1690's when Bishop Crompton of Fulham pl&nted some in hie garden for 
8 

ornamental purpoees. 

A quirk of history an:i a fact of bo ta.ny kept red oak from finding 

ite way into F..nglioh furnitu~ during the seventeenth century. AJ5 early a.a 

1622 or 23,9 mention ie made of clapboards being exported to England from 

Plymouth. The specification of "clapboards" suggests riven plenks, possibly 

for marine construction, perhapa of oak,, But the commercial exportation of 

American oak logs, red or white, for shipbuilding in England was short

lived. American oak soon attained the reputation of being "rotten" and 

inferior to English oak for marine construction. 10 Indeed, red osk WAS 

less good than English oak for ehi p-building purpoees. It does not poeeese 

tyloses, a mucous eubstaooe peculiar to the white oak family,which swells 

upon contact with moisture. It was this quBl.ity, al thou,#1 the woodsmen of 

the seventeenth century didn't know it, that made white oak the preferred 
11 shiphlilding timber until after the American Revolution. As a result, 

red ttak 'fas simply not exported. 

Concerning the felling of oaks, even by commoners on the common 

lands, prohibitions were promulgated by the town of Ipswich as early as 
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1634, and by Salem in 1636:12 the voice of conservation was heard very soon 

after the attitudes of the coneumer manifested themselves. Wood was not 

considered any one man's property: it belonged to the community. 

It is no accident that the furniture makers of seventeenth century 

Essex County preferred the treee of the red oak family to their more highly 

touted cousins of the white variety. Their greater porosity made them 

much easier to work with. Equally important are the growing habi te of the 

trees themselves. Their foliage and branches grow only at the top of the 

tree, leaving a long, strong, branch-free and hence, knot-free expanse of 

trunk. Since this trunk could be riven perfectly, by a technique well

known to the rural craftsmen who first settled New England, the absence 

of eawn oak and white oak in most of the furniture they made should sur

prise no one. 

Oak: logs dry out at the rate of only one inch per year. As they 

"cu.re," the wood hardens and toughens. Considering the level which sawing 

technology had attain~d in the early seven.teenth century, pit-sawing would 

have put the extensive use of oak for furniture beyond~ means of most of 

the first colonists. Mill-sawing might have diminished the cost, had not 

the toughness of the wood made this method of getting furniture wood as 

impractical as pit-sawing. 

Oak saws more easily when it is green, but un-cured oak is very 

liable to warpage. 'l'he surviving furniture of the seventeenth century 

gives little indication that green oak-mill-sawn, pit-sawn, or riven-was 

ever used. Even today when oak is mill-sawn, it must be stacked carefully, 

the boardsseparated by pieces of another kind of wood, so that the air can 

circulate freely between them. It cannot be exposed to the weather, for 

oak is hygroscopic and highly susceptible to the fungi which are always 

present in the atmosphere. 

Although mill-sawn oak has not been observed in the furniture of 

seventeenth century Essex County, it was used in house-building. The Seth 
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Storey house, from which the Seventeenth Century Room at the Winterthur 

Museum was taken,has been dated, through the researches of Charles Hummel, 

as having been built in 1684. The room has mill-sawn, r~d oak joists. The 

joists were undoubtedly "run" by the owner and builder c,f the house, Seth 

Storey, at the sawmill he had inherited from his father, William, four 

years earlier. The mill and house were located at "The Falls" of the 

Chebaggo River in the south parish of seventeenth century Ipswich township, 

then known as Chebaggo Parish (present Essex Falls). 

It is important to note that the joiner's method of setting oak 

panels into joined frames compensates a great deal for the shortcomings of 

the wood as a furniture-making material.13 Riven oak does not tend to 

warp because splitting the wood along its grain structure does not violate 

the natural tension within the wood, 14 which sawing through it does. 

Considering, then, the technical difficulties that furniture-makers 

might encounter in using oak, the question immediately suggests itself: 

"Why did they use oak at all?" The answer is manifold-it was the "style"; 

had been the traditional furniture wood for centuries past; and it was the 

wood the first joiners of New England were accustomed to using. Its use 

was a practice which they brought with them to the New World. 

By 1678,mill-sawn woods do appear in the furniture of Essex County. 

But the wood is not oak: it is sycamore (planus occidentalis). It appears 

as the bottom of two drawers in the Staniford-Heard family chest of drawers 

at Winterthur {#57.541), and in the Woodbury family cupboard, dated 1680 

{#66.1261), in the same collection. 1'he distinctive marks of the water

powered vertical-motion sawmill can be seen on the bottom of the middle 

shelf and on the undersides of the drawers. 

Sycamore was a justifiably popular wood with the first sawmill 

operators of Essex County. It was a hardwood, yet it sawed easily. It 

was moderately light in weight, had a canpact grain structure,15 and as 

the English naturalist, John Joselyn remarked on his voyage to New England 
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in 1670, "was a stately tree growing here and there in the valleys. n16 It 

was thus convenient to the streams on which the sawmills were located. 

Buttonwood, as sycamore was sometimes called, lent itself admirably to 

turning, and retained its shape well after being steamed. It is often 

found in the slats of seventeenth century chairs. 

~all-sawn pine first appears in joiner-made furniture as a second

ary wood (Fig. 2) sometime in the 1680's. This date is estimated on the 

basis of the style of surviving examples, for a dated example has not yet 

been found. As a primary wood, it began to be substi.tuted for oak pa.nels 

in the following decade. Pine had long been popular for the lids of chests, 

but because the wood is planed on both surfaces, it is virtually impossible 

to determine if it was mill or pit-sawn. However, there can be no doubt 

that many of the six-board chests of the seventee~th century were me.de of 

mill-sawn pine. These popular and inexpensive chests were undoubtedly made 

by both joiners and carpenters. But.by the time mill-sawn lumber came into 

wide use for finer and more complex furniture, the age of joined furniture 

vttS rapidly drawing to a close. 

Until we are able to demonstrate that some of the furniture which 

is now generally supposed to have been made in the eighteenth century was 

in fact made before 1700 in New England, there can be no accurate assess

ment of how widespread the use of mill-sawn native woods was in the seven

teenth century. While this pa.per is not tyrannized by a strict definition 

of the "17th Century," the latest dated example of an Essex County joined 

oak chest bears the carved date 1700 (see discussion under Plate III, 

infra). 

Around the turn of the century, two unrelated events occurred 

which changed the direction of the craft of fum.iture-making. First, the 

demand for a new style of furniture began to eliminate the joiner's tradi

tional method of framing furniture in favor of board construction. About 

the same time, the common lands, from which many wood-workers had gotten 

their wood, were slowly but inevitably being divided up among the old 





11 

commoners into private property. By the end of the first quarter of the 

eighteenth century, the privileges of the use of the commons had become but 

a memory. 

A new pattern for procuring wood in Essex County was beginning to 

take shape in Salem as early as 1669-71. The situation concerning wood had 

always been different there from that which the rest of the county enjoyed. 

Al though sawmills were in use in almost every township of the county by the 

middle ot the century, none was set up convenient to Salem proper until 

1671 when one was built beside Beaver Dam Creek on the land of John Porter 

(near present Nidlola St.).17 This solitary mill could hardly supply the 

demand of a growing Salem. Indeed, timber for building purpa3es had already 

become scarce as early as 1669. On November 2 of that year it was noted 

in the !2!!!, Records that the timber for building the prison was to be 

brought to Salem "by water"; in consideration of the extra expense thereby 

entailed, the contractors were to be allowed additional money. 18 

Between 1679 and 1682, Salem merchant Jonathan Corwin noted in his 

ledger that joiner James Symonds purchMed boarda. 19 Corwin, in turn, was 

getting the boards from carpenter/ sawyers who lived elser1here in Essex 

County. 20 Symonds was a commoner and is recorded as having the right to 

fell trees on the common land to use in his work. 21 It is thus fascinating 

to note that by 1679 he is finding it more convenient to purchase wood from 

a merchant than to hew it himself, even with the aid of his sons and appren

tices. Other furniture makers of Salem who did the same thing were joiners 

John .Latmder and John Neal, and carpenter/chairmaker John Macmillion. 22 
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It is required of the selectmen that they see 
that all youth under family Government be taught 
to read perfectly the english tongue, have know
ledge in the capital laws, and be taught some 
orthodox eatechism, and that they be brought up 
in some honest imployment, profitable to them
selves and the coamonwealth ••• the prevalency of 
the former neglect notwithstanding •••• and you are 
required to take a list of the names of those 
yoUilR' persons ••• who doe not serve their parents 
or masters as ••• apprentices, hired servants or 
journeymen ought t£ do, ruid usually did in our 
native country •••• 

--Order of the Salem Court to 
the Constable of Topsfield, 

March 2, 1668. 
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CHAPrER II 

APPRF~TICESHIP AND THE IN~'LUENCF. OF GUILDS 
IN 17TH CENTURY ENGLAND AND NEW FJiGLAND 

Some craft guilds existed in every incorporated town in Medieval 

England, but. all crafts were not represented by guilds in all towns. 

London, York and Chester appear to be the only cities, far example, which 

had joiners guilds in seventeenth century England. 2 Indeed, many histor

ians feel that the Guild System was weakening by the end of the sixteenth 

century. 

The wood-working guilds of London existed for three reasons: first, 

to maintain control over the quality of work produced by itR members; 

second, to keep the price for the work they did as high as possible; and 

third, to limit the number of men working in the trade within the town and 

thus control "foreign, tt i.e. non-member competi tion.3 

An important law affecting all of the crafts was passed by Parlia

ment in the fifth year of the reign of Queen Elizabeth (1562/3). It was 

called '''nle Statute of Artificers,• and is some times erroneously ref erred 

to as "The Statute of Apprentices." Ostensibly it was concerned with main

taining high standards of quality in the goods made by the craftsmen of 

England. Actually, the statute had a far different aim. It was a device 

for discouraging further migration to London by farm workers who had no 

urban skills. In effect it denied them the prospect of attractive employ

ment in the city and, in the broader context of history, tacitly admitted 

that the very expansion of the population of London had made it impossible 

for the medieval guilds to deal effectively with the new urban situation. 

The guilds bad laid the foundations for a municipal life fnr 

15 
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different from that of the feudal centuries of the middle ages, by a care

fully husbanding the powers and concessions-sometimes purchased, sometimes 

wheedled-from Kings and Lords during the several preceeding centuries. 

But, by the en::l of the sixteenth century, the growing population of the 

cities, particularly London, am the increased deman:l far goods at low 

prices was outstripping the guild's powers to prevent encroachment on their 

privileges. 

It had been to the advantage of the Monarchy to maintain the guilds. 

'lbe crown had been paid for the issuance of charters. In addition, part of 

the rationale behind granting of the chartered monopolies of the guilds was 

a responsibility for inspection of the goods sold in the cities. If the 

guilds did this-out of self-interest-the crown did not have to. 

Short of Revolution, social institutions a.re not abandoned. The 

ascent of James I to the throne of England was not a revolution and it is 

therefore not surprising that on June 12, 1604, in the first yea.r of his 

reign, a new charter was issued to The Worshipful Company of Turners of 

London. In_the ordinances drawn up pursuant to that chaI'ter, the limits of 

the Company's authority and responsibilities are set forth. It is this re

markable document which furnishes the student of seventeenth century craft 

practices the most complete insight into the llmisterie• or •trade• of the 

Turner. 

Upon the lathe, the turners of London made 0 bushel measures [and] 
Wood Wares," specifically, "shovels, scoops, bushelltrees, washing bowls, 

chairs, [spinning J wheels, pails, trays, truggers [i.e. containers for 

measuring wheat] and wooden measures. n4 

In paragraph 39 of the company's ordin~es, the turners are given 

the right to "view" (i.e. inspect) items for the Royal Navy, to insure the 

proper construction of blocks, deadeyes, etc. The kinds of wood used by 

turners a.re specified here, as "ash, Elm, Beech, Maple or Hornebeam ••• 
I 

Lignum Vitae, Brazil, Box Holly ••• Whi.tethorn ••• [and] Oak."5 
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But it is paragraph 43 that reveals the gravest ~roblem faced by 

the Turner's Company. " ••• Faulty commodities from div~rs places in the 

Realm and other Countries [are coming in] to the City of London to be sold 

to the great slander of the Misterie."6 Here is acknowledgment that suffi

cient tumer's work was done outside of London, for sale in the city, to 

give competition to the Guild. 

This document is of extreme importance to the student of .American 

craft practices in the seventeenth century. The men who were to make fur

niture in the new world worked as apprentices and journeymen in England 

during the early years of the reign of King James I. 

Provincial and foreign work, however, was not the only source of 

~ompeti tion that infringed upon the cm.rtered rights of the Worshipful 

Company of Turners. By 1632, the joiner's company of wndon was also en

croaching on the turner's bailiwick, as a ~rt to _the Court .Qf.. Aldermen 

of London dated March 11, of the following year amply demonstrates. 

Difference between the 'l'urners & Joyners •••• We have called 
hefore us as well the Master and Warden of CompY of Turners as 
also the Master & Warden of Comp'Y of Joyners. It appeareth that 
the Com.PY of Turners be grieved that the CompY of Joyners assume 
unto themselves the art of turning to the wrong of the Turners. 
It appeareth to us that the arts of tu.ming & joyning are two 
several & distinct trades and we conceive it very inconvenient 
that either of these trades should encroach upon the other and we 
find that the Turners have constantly for the most part turned bed 
posts & feet of joyned stooles for the Joyners and of late sane 
Joyners who never used to turn their own bedposts and stool feet 
have set on work in their houses some poor decayed Tu.mere & of 
them have leamed the feate & arte of turning which they could 
not do before. And it appeareth unto us by custom that :the 
turning of Bedposts Feet of tables joyned stools do properly 
belong to the trade of a Tu.mer and not to the art of a Joyner 
and whatsoever is done with the foot as have treddle or wheele 
to~ tu.ming ot sny wood we are of opinion ~d do not tind that 
it properly belonp to the Joyner, and we tind that the 'l'umen 
o\llbt not to ua1 the r.,ge or gage1 ,routt, D-,e, grooveJ plaint 
or ploulh plain• and mortisl.fll chis1ll1 or any ot thtm tor the 
aue do belon, to the Joyner• trade,7 
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If the infringement of one craft's prerogatives by another had 

:cieached this state by 1632 in wndon, where the guilds were the strongest 

in England, what must have been the situation in the smaller towns where 

guilds were nei th.er so numerous nor so firmly established! And what, by 

extension, could have been the nature of duplication of ·crafts by rural 

joiner-tumers or tu.mer-joiners where guilds-a phenomf:non of town life

did not exist at all? 

Since America was settled during the age when guilds still influ

enced craft practices in England, the question naturally arises as to what 

effect the guild system may have had on craft practices in New England. 

The assumption that most of the fumiture craftsmen.of New England 

came from rural areas has heretofore been based on a comparison of American 

seventeenth century furniture with contemporary English rural furniture. 

This assumption is supported by a demographic study of the places of origin 

of 2885 adult male emigrants from EqJland to New England by C. E. Banke, 

published in 1957. Banks shows that 67 parishes of the City of London 

furnished 203 emigrants between 1630 and 1650.8 Altho~ this is the third 

largest number who emigrated from any one area, it is only 7% of the total. 

Inasmuch as only 7% of the settlers of New England came from London, then 

it seems likely tbl t only 7% of the craftsmen who emigrated. came from there. 

Hence we immediately see that a very small percentage of the craftsmen 

coming to Mew England were directly influenced by London craft practices. 

Indeed, as will be eeen in chapters IV. and V. below, NONE of the crafts

men who settled in Essex County can yet be demonstrated to have come from 

London. 

It is therefore not surprising that the influence of the guild 

system on the life of an Essex County craftsman was very slight. This 

idea is furthei- substantiated by the fact that joiners' and turners' guilds 

were not established in New England. 

Lest this be interpreted to suggest that the settlers of the 
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Massachusetts Bay h~d so far overcome the practices of the )iiddle Ages as 

never to have tried the guild system, it should be noted that indeed two 

guilds WERE established there. 

On October 18, 1648, the cordwainers (shoemakers) and the coopers 

ot Boston each telt theNelves numerous enough to petition the General 

Court tor permisaion to "becane a company." Their petitions were granted 

"For a period of three years and no longer.•• 9 But the charters or the two 

companies were not renewed at the expiration of their te:m.s, and when the 

hatmalcera applied for a similar privilege in 1672, they were told to re

apply when they "shall make as good hats and sell them as cheape as are 

affoorded from other parts."10 They never reapplied. 

Nonetheless, it is important to keep in mind that the leaders of 

the colonial experiment in Massachusetts were determined to retain the out

ward forms or English life, insofar as possible. They knew that their 

society oould not survive in the void of n2, institutions, but they were 

cautious as to what institutions would prove most viable in the young 

colony. As Samuel Eliot Morison summed up this problem, "It would be 

better to let customs be formed and gradually grow into laws."11 

With typical ingenuity, the leaders of the Colony modified the 

customs of English life to suit the w93 of life they established in the 

New World. In the absence or a turners' company to "view" weights and 
12 measures, the constable of each town was required to do the job. In the 

absence of Guild Courts, the General Court adjudicated. disputes between 

craftsmen. As early as October 1, 1633, the General Court gave notice that 

it had assumed jurisdiction, when they ordered that "master carpenter~, 

sawyers, masons, clapboard rivers, bricklayers, joiners, etc., should not 

receive more than 2 shillinps a day without JUale or 14 pence a d"l with 
board.,"13 

Although the restrictions on wages in New Eniland were repealed 

two years late~, the court reooJ'd.$ ot E$••~ County-thmughout thereat of 
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the century-record numerous fines meted out to craftsmen who demanded ex-
. 14 ceseive wages. 

* * * * * * * 

While the guild system, which depended on a large group of urban 

craftsmen, did not find fertile ground on which to grow in New England, 

one aspect of the craftsman's traditional way of life-apprenticeship-

continued with little change throughout the seventeenth and eighteenth 

centuries. 

Apprenticeship, with its traditional seven-year term of service, had 

been a part of Western Civilization, in one farm or another, since Old 

Testament times. 15 Acceptance of the principle of apprenticeship in New 

England can be noted ae early as June 14, 1642 when the General Court felt 

compelled to legielate on the matter of: 

••• the great neglect in many parents and masters in•training 
up their children in learning, labor and other imployments 
which may bee profitable to the commonwealth. 16 

The Court set up the machinery by which the selectmen of each town, 

with the aid of the local courts and magistrates, should oversee the proper 

education of the young. Apprenticeship was the method by which this was 

accomplished. 

Concern for the proper training of the young was reiterated in the 

law of 1648 which, in addition, elaborated on the need of parents and 

masters to attend to matters of literacy and religious education as well. 

The sense of this law was embodied, virtually without change, in the re

vision of 1658, published as The~ .2!, 1660. But these subsidiary aims 

of the system must have been neglected by the masters of Essex County, for 

in 1668, the court published an enforcing act.17 

Ironically, as if this manifestation of the Court's intention to 

enforce the statute had served as a signal, mentions of apprenticeship and 
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apprentices, which had been commonplace matters of record since the 1640's 

all but disappeared from the records after 1670.18 

At least two joiners-Hugh March and Moses Cleveland-were appren

tices when they arrived in New ~land in the mid-1630'e. References to 

the apprentice ayatem find their way into the court records as early as 

1640, amt trom that time onward, it was an accepted part of the lite ot 
Eaaex County.19 

In addition to being the vehicle by which craft techniques were 
paaaed on tran one generation to the next, the settlers of Esaex County 

uaed the apprentice ayatem to attain four other social ends. First, it 

was uaed by the courts 1x> prevent a child from becoming a burden on the 

community by apprenticing to tit masters the children of either destitute 

or deceased parents. Second, the courts would apprentice to a person ot 
good character a child who had an "unfit" {i.e. immoral) parent or parents. 

Third, apprenticeship was used to assure supervis-ed religious instructfon 

and to encourage literacy. Finally, the system was obviously considered 

an approved method of acquiring cheap and reasonably reliable labor. 

As to the quality of worlananship expected from both mature crafts

men and apprentices, the statement recorded at the Boston Town Meeting of 

July 20, 1660 is the most complete. 

Whereas itt is found by sad experience that many youthes in this 
Towne, being put forth Ap!)rentices to severall manufactures and 
sciences, but for 3 or 4 years time, contrary to the Customs of 
all well governed places, whence they are uncapable of being 
Artists in their trades, besides their unmeetenee att the ex
piration ot their Apprentice-ship to take charge of othere for 
government and manuall instruction in their occupations which, 
it nott timely amended, threatens the welfare of this Towne. 

Itt ie there fore ordered tbi t no person shall henceforth 
open a $hfp tn this Towne nor ocoupy an, mciufacture or science, 
till he, hath oompltat,d 21 yeau-s ot aee, nor except hee hath 
aei-ved 7 yeare A~pnntice-ebip, by testim.opY unde~ the hands 
ot a\ltfioien.t witnesaea. Alld t~t all Indenture, made betweene 
any maeter and servant shall bee brought in and enrolled in the 
Towne•e Records within one month after the contract made, on 
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penalty of ten shillings to bee paid by the master att the time 
or the Apprentices being made free.20 

Two practices outlined in this s'tatement, emphasize how New England's 

methods varied from urban English habits. First, the requirement that an 

apprentlce must be 21 years of age before he could open a shop had been a 

rural English specification at least from the promulgation of the Statute 

of Artificers in 1562/3. Thia requirement for rural England varied fran 

that specified for incorporated towns and cities, where the minimum age 
21 for a master workman was 24 years. 

Second, the Town of Boston indicates that desirability and neces

sity ot exercising control over the trades which required apprenticeship, 

and says that the Town will regule,te this aspect of its life through~ 

civil courts. Thus New England practice is again similar to rural English 

practice, where auch control wae supervised by the civil govemment-jus

ticee of the peace and town magistrates-and not like London, where guild 

courts functioned virtually without interference. 

When considering the Boston statement of 1660, it is important to 

remember that in 1651, the General Court of Massachusette-composed of 

repreeentati"ves :fran all of the townships-had rejected the guild system, 

with its medieval overtones. 22 But the &l.ternative system,with which they 

replaced the function of the guilds,placed a great burden upon the super

vieory powers or their courts: a responsibility which they were not 

properly prepared to administer. In skill-shy, labor-short Massachusetts,. 

unrealistic apprenticeship standards could not be supervise4, or enforced. 

In consequence, those standards were cavalierly ignored. 

For a period of 12[ yea.re followins 1670, apprenticeship is men

tioned 0.nl7 twic• in the court reool'd.s1 the tiret in November 1671, and 
the eeoond in J\lne 1676, 23 What a dpuunic contrut to the years prior to 

the puaage of the entorcement act, when scarcely a session or the courts 

did not deal wi1h eome apprentice ma tterl The apprentice system continued, 
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but the indentures that represented the agreements between master and 

apprentice were not recorded. Possible interference from the courts wae 

thus forestalled by both parties. 

CONCLUSION 

Puritan Piety is often cited ae the motivation for keeping the 

hands of' the populace or seventeenth century Essex County busy. But the 

tiny colony in the seventeenth century suffered rran what we call today 

"an adverse balance or peyments"-it simply imported goode of greater 

value than it could export. Everything that could be made in the colony 

represented value for which the community would not have to compemf;ate 

English "merchant venturers." The role which the apprentice system played 

in helping to balance New England's economy has been virtually ignored by 

his to riane. 

Al though the statutes desifJled to enforce what IDU8t have seemed 

to the first Americans an unrealistically long apprenticeship period 

failed, the apprentice system itself became an important part of the life . 
of American craftsmen through the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. 

Nev England statutes failed for the same reason that the English Statute 

of Artificers failed, and no where is the reason better summarized than in 

an opinion recorded in the English Pri:!Y Comcil Register on October 29, 
1669, 106 years after the Elizabethan apprenticeship law was passed. The 

opinion of the judge states that the Statut, g!" Artificer;,, "though not re

pealed yet has been by most of the Judgee looked. upon as inconvenient to 

trade and to the increase of inventions. "24 

Few documents detailing the specific relationship between wood

workers and their apprentices in Essex County have survived from the seven

teenth century, but ample evidence will be introduced in the next two 

chapters to demonstrate that apprenticeship was an extremely important 

ingredient in their lives. Indeed, it was the single most important 

vehicle by which working techniques and eh.op practices were spread through

out Eeeex County, throughout New England, and to whatever places New Eng

land craftsmen migrated. 
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Contract made, Sept. 27, 1659, with William 
Averell, carpenter, by Richard Jacob, both of 
Ipswich: Said Averell was to erect a building 
18 feet square and 13 feet stud, to provide 
clapboards and shingles for the said building 
and to lay them; to lay three floors with joist 
and board; to make "4 windows too stole windows 
of 5 Lights apeece and to Claristory windows of 
4 Lights apeece also a garret window to 
Casements betwene studs pertitions and dors to 
Close the Roms Compleat as also to Remoue A 
Little Rome and Close it to his house and male it 
tite betwene allso to make a table and frame of 
12 to 14 foot Long and a joyned forrne of 4 foot 
Long and a binch Behind the table." The amount 
paid was twelve pounds, and Averell agreed to 1 have the work completed by the last of August. 

27 

-Ipswich Court Record, 
March 26, 1661. 



CHAPI'ER III 

CARPENTER AND JOINER; TURNER AND CHAIR.MAKER 

Before the Puritane began their eystematic migration to Essex 

County, skilled woodworkers had already labored on the shores of the 

Maeeachusetts Bay. 

Govemor Bradford of Plymouth recorde that on the day after the 

landfall at Provincetown in 1620, the "carpenters fitted out a ehallop" to 

enable further exploration.2 Bradford later mentions a carpenter who 

"re&I[ed] a great frame of a hotu!!le for the salt [woria,] " at the Dorchester 

fishing 3ettlement on Cape Anne in 1624.3 

There is no question that the varied skills of the woodworker were 

those firet required in the colony. From the ver-y beginnings of their 

written records the various specific trades of "carpenter, " "ship-carpen

ter," and "joiner" are carefully differentiated. 

But, evidence exists that sane carpenters, in addition to their 

traditional occupations of sawing lumber and boards, hewing beams and 

framing houses, also made furniture. The con tract between William Averell, 

Jr., and Richard Jacob, of Ipswich, which is quoted at the head or this 

chapter, and which came into contention in the court session held at 

Ipewich March 26, 1661, reveals the sort or furniture a carpenter might 

make. Averell, who was to build Jacobs house, was "alleo to mske a table 

and frame of 12 to 14 foot Long and joyned fonne and a binch Behind the 

table." 

In this instance, Averell was functioning as coMiderably more than 

28 
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juet a carpenter: he wae a "contractor'' in the modern tiJense of the word, 

for he was not going to do all of the work himeelf. He had made arrange

ments with othft' men to supply the shingleo, the clapboarding and with 

Jacobs himself to supply the door frames. The testimony about this con

tract aleo reveals the ~xtent to which specialists were employed, even in 

a rural area like Ipswich, in the building of a house. Thomas Withred WM 

hired to "hew a 'grour(d] sill' and mortice it," and Thomae Clarke was 

hired by Averell to cleave "out about 1200 of clapboards and shingles," 

for the building. 4 

Curiously enough, de8pite the fact that he was to make l!Ome furni

ture for Jacobs in the joined manner, Averell is never referred to in the 

court records or deeds ae a -joiner." The inventory taken st the time of 
5 

his death in 1691, however, does mention "joynere tools." 

Uzell Wardwell, a carpenter who lived variously in Ipswich, Boston 

and Salem, perfonned another of the traditional task8 of the carpenter by 

sawing boards. He paid many of his obligatione to Merchant Jonathan 

Corwin of Salem over the years with "boards" and "wood," which Corwin 

later retailed to the carpenters and joiners of the town.6 

Many carpenters were working in New England before the first 

joiners are known to have been there. William Allen settled at Dorchester 
7 

in 1626, but when that plantation !ailed, he moved to Salem in 1628, and 
8 

was still living there in 1664. Other carpenters of Salem dur.lng the 

first years of settlement were John Darber (1637-1642), George Norton 

(1629-1641), John Pickering (1637-1657), and Thomas Robbins (1641-1681). 

"Ipswich," says Joseph Felt in his History of ~wich; "has been 

known for its many and skillful carpenters." Among those of the earliest 

period were Michael Carthrick (1635-1647), Arthur Abbott(1659-1716), John 

Pickering (1634-1637), William Storey (1648-1693), Walter Roper (1658-

1680), and pemape most important of all, Thomas Howlett, Jr. (1633-1667) 

(see Appendix I). 
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These carpenters may have all made some furniture, in the English 

tradition, but it is the "joinern who had the extra skill required to make 

those cupboards and cheats of superior workmanship which are now acknow

ledged to be monuments of early .American craftsmanship. 

The first men called "joiners" working in Essex County appear in 

Salem: the most important town in Essec County throughout its history-the 

largest in population from the l630's and the "port of entry" for many hv.n

dreds of the first settlers. Recorded at the first session of the Salem 

Quarterly Court held in 1636, is a civil suit between two joiners-John 

Symonds and Rf chard Lembert:0 
The nature of their disagreement is not 

specified, but Symords was the plaintiff. Nothing is known of Lambert 

or his work, except that he died before 1659. 

John Symonds, who eventually settled on the north bank of the 

North River, can be demonstrated to have had a widespread influence on the 

furniture-making practices of southern Essex Colmty and Salem town. The 

inventory of his shop, taken at the time of his death in 1671, demonstrates 

that he was a joiner who knew turning also,. (see Chapter IV 1 ) • Through his 

sons, Jam.es (born 1633, died 1714) and Sanuel (1638-1722), their known 

apprentices, and James' sons, the influence or John Symonds can be traced 

in a line of remarkable continuity that extends thro,~h the eighteenth 

century. 

What sort of worlc did these joiners do, and how did it vary from 

the work that carpenters were doing at the same time? 

The work done by the seventeenth century joiner has been given its 

classic definition by Joseph Moxon in his Mechanic Exercise (first pub

lished in 1677) as "an act manual whereby several pieces of wood are fitted 

together by straight-line,squares, mitres, or aey bevel that they may seem 
11 one entire piece." 

But an earlier ani more detailed. statement exists from the year 
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1632, a date that almost coincides with the _imigration of the first 

English joiners to Essex County. According to a decision reached by the 

London Court or Aldermen of that year, joyners were entitled to the exclu

sive manufacture of: 

1. All sorts of Bedsteads whatsoever (onlie except Boarded 
Bedsteads am nayled together). 

2. All sorta of Chayres and stooles which are made with 
mortesses or tennants. 

3. All tables of wainscotte wallnutt or other stuffe glewed 
,with fframes morteeses or tennants. 

4. All sorts of formee framed made of boards with the sides 
pinned or glewed. fi.. e. mortised, as aboveJ 

5. All sorts of chests being framed duftalled pynned or 
glued. 

12 6. All sorts of Cabinets or Boxes duftalled pynned or glued. 

While this London statement is very precise in defitrl.ng the work 

of the joiners, the differentiation in provincial England between them 

and carpenters was not so rigid. At York, for example, as early as 15;0, 

the carpenter's guild had combined with that of the joiners, and 33 years 1, 
later, both carvers and sawyers were admitted to membership. 

The niceties of distinction between joiners and carpenters as 

classes of workers must have disappeared in the earliest days of settle

ment in Essex County, but joiners retained their personal individuality 

and clientele on the basis of their ability. The evidence or the account 

books that survive f'rom a slightly later period demonstrates that mod.

workers, regardless of what name they were called by, turned their hands 

to whatever sort of work would provide a livelihood.14 

A joiner also did finish work on houses and public buildings, as 

is recorded of George Booth, a joiner of Salem, who undoubtedly derived a 

large portion of his inccme for the years 1678 and 79 from doing "work 
15 

about ye Towne House," for which he was paid a total of 6 li. 7 s. 6 d. 
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A good example of a rural_joiner's miscellaneous activities occurs 

in the recorde concerning Nathanial Griffin, of Salisbury, who is called 

a joiner as early as April, 1674,16 but paid one debt in 1676 in "sawn 

boards, 1117 and another in 1681 in "merchantible white oak pipestaves ••• 
18 

and red. oak hogshead staves," thus indicating that Griffin was familiar 

with the art of the cooper, too. 

Despite the verbal distinctions made between "joiner's tools" and 

"carpenter's tools" in the inventories of Essex County, the actual differ

ences may not have been so much in the tools themselves as in the fact that 

the recorders of the inventories had personal knowledge of what the de

ceased craftsman's trade hal been. 

However, it is the joiner as fumiture-maker with which this paper 

is concemed, for while the single instance of a carpenter who made fumi

ture can be found, the records abound w.ith evidence that it was the joiner 

in the community who was primarily engaged in that task. 

George Cole, a joiner of Lynn, who died in the campaign against 

the tlarragansetts in 1675, had work in his shop valued a.t 1 li. 10-s.19 

In 1682, Thomas Denis deposed in Ipswich Court that Grace Stout had "bought 
20 

a carved box with a drawer in it of him in 1679, and it had two locks." 
21 

In 1675, Steinen Cross of Ipswich had bought a chest and table from him. 

When the inventory of John Symonds' shop was taken in 1671, there 

were listed "2 Bedsteads almost finished, 3 li.; 3 stooles and one half of 

a Box, 12 a. 6 d." 22 

Samuel Symonds, his son, had a long career, much of which can be 

documented. In 1682 he built the "wainshot pulpit with stairs leading to 
23 

it" for the meeting house in Topsfield, for which Nathanial Capan, also 
24 

a joiner, received 5 shillings in 1725 for "culloring. •• Symonds, was 

paid the equivalent of 10 pounds for this job, but like most craftsmen of 
25 

his time, it was in goods, "one halt in Come and one half in Neat cat~le.•• 
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Between 1710 and 1716, Symonds, his name now receiving the honorific pre

fix of "Mr.," made rakes, chests, tables, bedsteads, a "joynt stool and 

leaf e to it. . • three-quarter temples [i.e. devices used by a weaver] ••• 

and one half buahell" for John Gould of Topsfield. He also made "fathers 

cofin and Johna wifes cofin" in 1713.
26 

Nathaniel Griffin apparently perfonned e similar service for 

Thomas Nelson when the latter noted in his account book that he had paid 

to, "Nathaniel! Grifen 1.00 CX> 00," 
27 

towards the cost of the funeral for 

his father-in-law, Saauel French of Salisbury. In Salem, the joiner John 

Launder received credit on his account with merchant John Higginson, Jr., 

when on September 29, 1681, the Town of Salem paid him 3 s. for "a cofin 
28 

for the Harman Child." 

But for the most part, the wo rlc of a joiner removed from the com

mercial activity of urban areas like Salem and Bos ton, must have been more 

like that done by Skipper Lunt of Newbury (bom 1679), who noted in the 

account book he began to keep in 1730, items ranging from " ••• making A 

yoak, 2 s."29 
to installing a "puttision, l li. 10 s."

30 

In addition to selling pork, making hay and plowing, Lunt also 

made"cartwells," tables, looking-glass frames, installed casements, operated 

a ferry service, sold rum, molasses, sugar and cord wood, and hewed beams 
31. 

and "man tletree shelfs." He repaired wagons, sleds and chairs. In 1730, 
32 he billed Durwood W'oodman for"2 cofeno for your Children, 15 s." and a 

few days later billed Petter Sargent for "a cradl, a chest lock, a case of 

Draws ... 33 On occasion, Lunt and his son, Joshua (who in later years also 

worked in the shop with Skipper), would receive an e:xpenei ve commission, 

such as the "case of draws with Locke and Brases for your Daughter" for 

which Captain John Sargent was billed 3 li. 14 s. 8 d. in M!w, 1752.
34 

Items such as these indicate that the Lunts were not merely back-woods 

handymen. 

Another import8llt woodworking craftsman of the seventeenth century 
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was the "tumer," who made pieces of wood (which were square in section) 

round by tuming them on a lathe and cutting away the undesired portion by 

holding a chisel against it as it revolved. 

By the end of the century the designation "tumer" had almost dis

appeared-especially in the larger towns-when the turner's work had become 

sufficiently specialized for him to call himself by a name taken from the 

most popular object he produced: he became a "chairmaker." 

As early as 1656 the inventory of turner Thomas Wickes' shop in 

Salem contained among the "made ware ••• greene Chayres," valued at almost 

five pounds. That these chairs were destined to have "rush seats" is made 

plain by the 2 pounds 10 shillings worth of "flagges" the inventory aleo 

mentioned.35 How little the craft had chmged by the time John Corning, a 

cllai rmaker of Beverly, died in 1734 l Then in his shop were " ••• 11 two 

backed New Chairs at 2 s. 6 d ••• 9 two baclced new Chairs without bottoms at 

18 d ••• 36 bundels of flags for Chairs at 10 s."36 

In Ipswich by 1637, Edward Browne was following the trade of 

1'u.rner, which he had leamed in England. At the time of his death in 1659, 

he had in his shop " ••• work done toward chaires, 3 s.; 6 trayes, dishes, 

trenchers, & payles •••• "
37 

In addition he also had 11 chairs in his 

household inventory-a great number for this early date. John Burr may 

also hs.ve been a tumer in Ipswich from about the time of Browne's death 

until his own in 1673. 38 

That turners did architectural work too, is revealed by the 

accounts of expenditures for the Salem Town House in March, 1679, when 

S8Jlluel Beadle, Jr., a turner of Salem, was paid 2 li. 1 s. "d:er] 41 

bal t ,.39 es er •••• 

John and Stephen Jaques of Newbury, whose account book begins in 

1712, however, spent most of their careers as turners repairing chairs 
. 40 

and ma.kl.Ilg handles for tools. Indeed, the turner's art in Essex County 

had its specialized branches from the vecy earliest )18ars. Thomas Browne, 
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who was working in Lynn by 1653,41 was known as a dish-tumer. Richard 
42 

Sibley {working Salisbury 1639-56, Salem 1656-75) was a tray-msker. 

So were Christopher Waller, who worked in Salem for the most part from 1637 

through 1676 (although he may have lived in Ipswich for a few years),43 

and Nicholas Holt, who was practicing that trade in Andover in 1682.44 

It hss also been asserted that turners made case furniture in 

Essex County in the seventeenth century, although no documentary evidence 

haa been offered to demonstrate that they actually did.45 It is admittedly 

a very attractive theory becauee of the high quality of tumed omamenta

tion which survives on sane of the furniture of the last quarter of the 

century. In some cues it is a quality relatively superior to that or the 

joinery. 

In a ccamunity where no joiner worked, a turner might make chests, 

just as a joiner might probably try hie hand at tuming, if no tumer were 

working in the neighborhood. But there were practically no communities in 

seventeenth century Essex County where this situation existed: virtually 

every township had at least one tumer and one joiner working there from 

the middle of the century on. Only Ipswich did not support a joiner p~ior 

to 1663. 

CCIJCWSIOIT 

While the f'urn.iture historian often pa.ya an admiring tribute to 

the abilities of the craftsmen who produced fine f'unti.ture with simple 

tools, there is much evidence that the craftsmen themselves had no euch 

sentimental feeling of attachment to their trades. 

Early in his Joumal, John Winthrop wri tee tba t al though craftsmen 

of all sorts are sorely needed in New England, they soon leave the crafts, 

dazzled by the prospect of plentiful land for the taking. The tendency 

which Winthrop noticed in 1638 ccmtinued throughout the century as crafts

men tun1ed to pro.fesaiona which offered greater rewards. And why, logic 



asks, should a man lalx>r long at a difficult trade when wages were limited, 
46 if he could enter a profession which offered greater rewards? 

Samuel Beadle, Jr., who practiced turning from 1667 until 1683, be

came an inn-keeper, at which profession he labored until hie death in 

1700. 47 Walter Fairfield was a turner from 1661 until 1681 when he too, 

at the age of 40, was licensed to keep an ordinary in Wenham.
48 

He lived 

42 mont years. 

John Croade, who was trained as a joiner, became a merchant at 

the time of hie father's death, and was something of a politician, too: 
49 

he was Town Clem: of Salem from 1695 through 1698. Miles Ward, who 

started his adult life as a turner and chairmaker soon became an important 

merchant in Salem. 
50 

Benjamin Felton, who was a turner in Salem from 1636 

until the 16601s, began to supplement his income in 1651 with the addi

tional job of "caretaker of the Meeting Houee." In 1655 he became "Keeper 
51 

of the Prison," an office he held until his death 33 years later. 

But, as is attested by the relatively large quantity of furniture 

which surviv~s from the last decades or the century, such defections from 

the crafts were not the general trend. The greater delD8.D.d caused by a 

naturally increasing population; the urban trend, established by the P-arly 

settlement pattern; a loosening of the strict regulation of prices and 

W889s, accompanied by a more secure economic life under the new Charter 

all gave craftsmen a better opportunity of developing a wccessful and 

wholesome life for himself-and many of them did. 
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Feb. 5 (1796) This day was buried~ John 
Symonds, a Batchelor, from his House near the 
ferry. With the loss of this man the appearance 
of the last & the beginning of this Century is 
lost. His father died a few years since at 100, 
& John died at 74. The children all lived in 
single life till they were advanced, & only one 
ever entered into mattied life & she after 70. 
The windows of this house are of the small glass 
with lead in diamonds & open upon hinges. The 
Doors open with wooden latches. The Chairs are 
the upright high arm chairs, & the common chairs 
are the short backed. The tables small & oval, the 
chest of drawers with knobs, & short swelled legs. 
The large fire place, & the iron for the lamp. 
The blocks of wood in the comer. The Press for pewter 
plates with round holes over the door of it. Large 
stones rolled before the door for steps. Old 
Dutch maps and map mondes highly colored above a 
Century old. The beds very low, & the curtains 
hung upon the walls. The woolen caps worn by the men, 
& the small linen caps tied under the chin by the 
women. nl 

--William Bentley, Diary. 
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CHAPrER IV 

LOCAL JOINERS IN ESSJc~ COUNTY: 1636 - 1716 

PART I THE SALEM SCHOOL 

By the middle of the seventeenth century, Salem was eeoond in size 

only to Boston among New England's towne, ani was the largest town in Essex 

County. In 1678, the population of Salem, Danvers, Peabody and Beverly 
2 

Farms was somewhere between 1200 and 1500 people. 

It is therefore not surprising that the shire town of Essex County, 

Salem, was the most important and vigorous center for the manufacture of 

fumiture throughout the century. Indeed, the total number of joiners and 

turners working there between 1636 and 1700 is &lmoet equal to the number 

of furniture craftsmen who worked throughout the rest of the county during 

those same years. 

The most important f'urni ture-maker in Salem was John Symonds. He 

was born in Great Yarmouth, County Norfolk, F,ngland sanetime between 1585 

and 1595, and emigrated to Salem with his wife, Elizabeth, and infant son, 

Jsmes, prior to 1636.3 The craft methods and practices which he perpetuated 

in training his son.a and apprentices, and which they in tum paseed on to 

their sons and apprentices, are the keys which will someday unlock the 

myatery of the identity of the makers of the surviving furniture of Salem 

and southern Essex County. Because of the similarities of ccnstruction and 

iconography which this furniture possesses, it does not seem inappropriate 

to refer to it a.s "The Salem School." 

Symonds was made a freeman of the town in 1638, and lived at what 

is now the westem corner of St. Peter•~ and Bridge Streets. Before 1652 

42 
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he was granted about 40 acres of land in the "North Fields," which included 

the promontory lmowr.. for the following two centuries as "Symonds' Point." 

His house was located on the site of 111 North Street, presently occupied 

by a Shell gasoline station.4 No evidence has been frund to indicate that 

he was a relative of Deputy Govemor Samuel Symonds of Ipswich. 

Besides being the only joiner on the north side of the North River, 

Symonds is also important in another respect: he was a joiner who could do 

his own. tuming. In the inventory of his shop, taken in September, 1671, 

the now archaic word "lare" occurs. "Lara!' or "laras" was used in the 

seventeenth cel'.tury to denote "any round pieces of wood tumed by the 

tumera. 115 In addition the inventory contained "Joyners Tools [and] 

benches," valued at 5 li. 5 s. 6d., and "2 bedsteads almost finished, 3 li.; 
3 etooles and one half of a Box 12 a. 6 d."6 

James, John Symonds' eldest son, who wa~ bom in 1633, learned the 

joiner's trade from his f~ther. He was the primary heir to his father's 

estste and served as the administrator of his father's will. It was to 

James that John Symonds left his dwelling house, his "out housinB'," his 

orchard and all his land. He also left James, "all my working tooles be

longinge to my trade. 07 

Je.mes ~'ymonds moved fro1n the North Fields to a new house on present 

Essex St. in "The Town, 11 about a year after his father died. 8 Although he 

still retained the right to and interest in the lands he had inherited in 

the North Fields, he occupied the house on Essex Street, between present 

Hawthorne Boulevard and Pleasant Street, until hi11 death in the Spring of 

1714. It is doubtful that he was active as a joiner in the last years of 

his life as his inventory shows his "tooles, grindstone and Bench" were 

worth only 15 shillings.9 Undoubtedly JaJOOa had long since passed his shop 

and tools on to the two sons, among his twelve children, who followed the 

joiner's trade: John II (1666-1728/9) and 11homas (1677-1758).10 

John Symonds had a "servant boy" whose unexpired tenn he willed to 
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Jam.es. Thia servant, John Pease, appears in the elder Symonds' inventory 

as "an apprentice of 17 years old who hath 3 year and 9 moneths and two 

weeks to serve."11 Upon the expiration of his apprenticeship in 1675, he 

may have worked in Salem as a joiner until he removed to Enfield, Connecti

cut in 1681, where he died in 1734.12 

Another apprentice of John Symonds was Nathaniel Silsbee, who was 

born in lJ)hich ca. 1650. In 1658, after having lived in Lynn for a 

while, the Silsbee family moved to Salem, and Nathaniel must have begun his 

apprenticeship with Symonds very soon thereatter.13 Silsbee completed his 

apprenticeship before 1671, the year of his marriage. The next year he 

bought a lot on Essex Street, south of the training field common (present 

Washington Square), next door to the lot of James Symonds, 14 where he died 

in 1717/18.15 He was still working at his trade in 1707. 

Silsbee may have trained Benjamin Marsh, a joiner who worked in 

the present Peabody area of Salem in the decade of the 1680 • s. Marsh, the 

eleventh-born child of John Marsh, a cord.vainer of Peabody, was born in 

1661. His eldest brother, Zachariah, was married to Silsbee's sister, 

Mary, which suggests Marsh's working relationship with the older joiner. 

By 1690, Marsh had left Salem/Peabody and was living in Rappahannock, 

Virginia. 16 

Samuel, the secorxl son of John Symonds, was born in .November, 1638 

at Salem. Samuel worked with his father and brother until 1662-3 when he 

moved to the sru.thernmost part of Rowley Village, about a mile and a half 

due west of Topsfield-and the same distance south of present Boxford-and 

married Elizabeth, daughter of Robert Andrews, a prominent carpenter of 

Topsfiela.17 He lived there Q~til "he deiarted this life, aged 84 years and 
th 18 seven months, August the 14 1722." 

In 1682, Sanuel Symonds was commissioned by the selectmen of Tops

field to build a ten foot long "wainshot pulpi t"19 for the meeting house, 

among whose members he and his wife were numbered in a list made by the 
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20 new minister, "Parson" Joseph Capen in 1684. That the pulpit was a hand-

some one is attested by the supre• compliment paid to it by the Selectmen 

of BoxtoJ'd in 1700. When a pulpit was ordered for their own new meeting 

house, they specified that it was to have "a pulpit as good as Tope
field's."21 

Samuel Symonds' career as a fumiture-maker is documented for the 

period 1674 to 1716. In 1674 he made a cupboard for his sister's brother

in-law, 22 
Edmund Bridges of Salem Village ( present Danvers). A series of 

entries in the account book of John Gould, a weaver of Topsfield, show 

that he was still working in July, 1716.23 During the 1670's, Symonds bad 

at least two other joiners working for him. The first, William Brown 

(bom ca. 1655) was his apprentice in 1674.24 Brown bad his own shop in 

Rowley in 1682,25 and is probably the Willi• Brown "killed in ye voyage 

against Quebec," in 1690 for whose estate administration papers were 

granted April 22, 1691.26 

Another joiner associated with Symonds as a joumeyman or appren

tice at Rowley Village in 1675 was Joshua Bisson (born Trinity Parish, 

Island of Jersey; died Beverly, Massachusetts, 1750). 27 The record does 

not reveal wh• Bisson came to New England, and because he was 23 years 

old in 1675-an advanced age for an apprentice-"joumeyman" might more 

accurately describe his status. 

Whatever the reason for Bisson's being in Rowley Village in 1675, 

he was definitely working in Beverly 10 years later when he was paid for 
28 work in the erection of the Meeting House. His third son, Joshua, 

followed the joiner., trade for a while, but at the time of his own death 

in 1778, he was known as a yeoman. 29 

Nathaniel Capen, only son of the Topsfield minister, was a joiner 

and may well have been apprenticed to Samuel Symonds. Capen was bom in 

1695 and died in 1749. Among the "Joyners tooles ••• and Benches," valued 

at 5 li. 15 s. 9 d. in his inventory, the word "Lairett also occurs, 
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indicating tba t Capen did turning. 30 

OTHER SALEM JOINERS 

Richard Lambert, a joiner, was living at Mackerel! Cove {present 

Manchester by the Sea), a few miles to the east of Sale■, in 1636.31 By 

1650, he had moved into the town proper snd was li ring between Orange and 

English Streets, south of present F,ssex Street, near the South River. 32 

Lambert seems to have been one of the less substantial 1DeJ1bers of the com

munity: he appeared in Salem Court fifteen times between 1636 and 1656, 

generally charged with "being overtaken with drink." On one occasion, in 

1649, he was the plaintiff. Although the exact date of his death is un

known, he was deceased in 1659. Lambert founded no dynasty of fumiture

makere like his contemporary, John Symonds. He may have had a son, 

Richard, who was killed at the battle of Bloody Brook in September, 1675,33 

but the record is silent as to whether he was a joiner. 

Ryce Edwards is the only joiner besides Lambert and John Symonds 

who came to Salem prior to 1670.34 Be was granted ten acres of land in 

1642 "nere to Mr. Blackleech his farme to be laid O'.llt by the town."35 

This land was not in Salem proper, but to the northeast, within the bounds 

of present Beverly Parms. 36 There is some evidence that Edwards lived in 

Boston for a tev years around 1646-7.37 However, in 1652, be received 

another grant of twenty acres in Beverly,38 and lived there until his 

death thirty years later. 

As far as the record reveals, he was the only joiner living in the 

Beverly area during this period. Little is known about his long career 

except that he was engaged in a number of ventures involving wood with 

Walter Fairfield, a tumer of Wenham, and John Dod8e, who operated a saw

mill in Beverly.39 Dodge's farm and sawmill were located on the property 

immediately adjacent to the property of Edwards 40 {See Plate V and text, 

infra .. ). &ivards was living in 1682, when he owed J'!-cob Pudeator, a 

Salem blacksmith,2 li. for tools am shoeing, but was deceased by 1683, 
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when a division of hie unwilled personal property was made by his child
ren.41 

Samuel Belknap worked in Salem between 1655 and 1670.42 His 

t•ily migrated. to Lynn when he was ten years old, and his apprenticeship 

years were probably spent vi th Jenk;yn Davis or Willia: Craft. Belknap is 

an important figure because three of his sons were engaged in the wood

working crafts in Haverhill later in the century. His eldest son, Abraham 

(born Salem, 1660) became a turner; Samuel (born Salem, 1662) and Ebenezer 

(born Malden, 1673) bec•e joiners. The elder Belknap, after living in 

Jlalden from 1671 to 1675, removed to Haverhill where he and his sons 

worked for the reaainder of their livea.43 

Thomas Praser spent the winter or 1664/5 in Salem working (for 

James Browne the glazer ?),44 as did John Crabtree, the son of a joiner of 

the same name who died in Boston in 1656,45 Although neither was "received 

an inhabitant" ot Salem, Crabtree was permitted to "work vpp som timber he 

hath bought" so long as he "should deP!lrt the town next springe."46 As 

yet, nothing more is known of Praser. 

John Launder, who may have been born in Lynn between 1643 and 1651, 

was in Salem by 1671 and was married by 1674.47 He died early in 1699/ 

1700, and willed to his son, John II, "my shop wherein I used to work and 

all the tooles that I have belonging to the Jo,(n]ery Trade."48 

Josepi Neale (born 1649/50~ was the youngest brother of Jeremiah 

Neale, a prominent carpenter of the town.49 Neale left Salem sometime 

before 1710, and was living in Pennsylvania at the time of his death in 

1717/la.50 

John Taylor, a joiner, was admitted an inhabitant of Salem in 

March, 1671,51 but returned to Boston (where he had served his apprentice

ship), late in 1673, when hie father died. 52 Be never returned to Salem. 
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George Booth, who may have come from Horsemanden, County Kent, 

arrived at Boston with hie wife, Alice, on December 1, 1673.53 He moved 

to Iqnn allloet immediately, where the birth of his daughter is recorded in 

1674. By March 1676, the Booths were living in Salem, where Booth died, 

unexpectedly, in 1682.54 He is the only joiner known to have come to Salem 

from England between the ti■e Ryce Edwards arrived in 1642, and the end of 

the seventeenth century. 

As the first joiner to have emigrated to Salem from poet-Restora

tion England, he lll81' someday prove to be a more important figure in Essex 

County furniture history than we can presently presume. What influence the 

new style of furniture then coming into popularity in England may have had 

on Booth, or if he brought sketches of the new style with him, can only be 

a 11atter for speculation. We can infer, however, from the record that if 

Booth was working in the new style, the residents of Salem were either not 

ready to have furniture in that style by 1682, or were unwilling to buy it 

from George Booth. At the time of his death, his estate was valued at 

only 16 pounds, and hie debts amounted to 9. 55 One item among his personal 

effects was unusual: a "amall chest of drawers" which had the unusually 

high evaluation of 1 pound placed upon it. 56 No evidence can be gleaned 

from his inventory to indicate that he had a shop, and the two times that 

he is mentioned as working as a joiner occur in reference to "worke upon 

the Town llouse."57 It is probably a coincidence that the earliest surviv

ing example of Salem case fum.iture with applied geometrical molding dates 

from the ti• tba t Booth was working in Salem (see Plate IV, .!!!!!:!,) • 

Edvard Norris (baptized A\18USt 18, 1657; died December 1700) wes a 

joiner, the grandson of that Edward Norris mo had been the fourth minister 

of Salem's first church. Norris may well have served his apprenticeship 

with James Symonds, whose daughter, Mary, he married December 3, 1685.58 

At· the time of his death, Norris was living in the family home on present 

Washington Street, not far from the site ot the Town -House. 59 His son, 

Edward, the fourth of that name, (baptized 1690, died 1759) was a turner 
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and chairmalcer. Bia aunt, Mary, had married James Mackmallin, and it was 

possibly fro■ this uncle that Edvard IV learned his trade. 

John Croade (born 1663) is called a joiner in a deed of 1695, the 

year in which he bec•e the Tom Clerk of Salea. It seems doubtful that 

he did much joinery after 1695, as he 1a later referred to as an "inn

holder."60 

A joiner who mq have had a more luting influence on Salem fumi

ture was Joseph Allen (baptized January 6, 1677/8, died ca. 1740). Allen's 

eon, Benjamin (bom 1699, died 1755) followed his father's trade, as d.id 

another son Robert (died between 1770 and 1784), althrugh Robert may have 

specialized in house construction. Robert's son, Joseph (bom 1755, died 

1784), vu a cabinetllaker. 61 

George Herrick, an upholsterer, was admitted an inhabitant of Salem 

February 22, 1685/6.62 Although his work had nothing to do with case fur

niture, his presence in Sal• at this date demands that he be mentioned if 

we are to understand the direction of the furniture crafts in Essex County 

during the closing years ot the seventeenth century. Herrick, whose name 

suggests that he might have COile from Wales, came to New England on the 

same ship that brought the f•ous correspondent, John Dunton. Dunton 

praises Herrick's character in the book of his travels, Letters from Nev 

England. 63 Herrick was killed in the freak explosion of a cannon May-:;: 
1695.64 He was apparently not related to the Herrick family who had 

settled in Beverly many years before George emigrated. 

One ot the curiosities that seems to occur repeatedly in the early 

records ot Essex County is the tendency of men engaged in the same trade 

to buy each other's houses. An early practice in the granting of land 

was to give to the practitioner of a certain trade land once held by 

another practitioner or that trade who had moved on.65 In some cases, 

the house itself or the property in some vq may have lent itself to use 
66 

by a specific type of trade. 
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An even more fascinating phenomenon, unique to Salem, occurred in 

1672, when three of the towns four joiners built houses within two doors 

of each other. The hous~s were constructed on lots set off by the select

men of Salem, from the southerly margin of the training-field common 

(present Washington Square) in 1660. At the selectman's meeting of 

April 5, 1672, lot number four wa.e granted to John Launder, joiner. Lot 

nuaber five wae granted to Joseph Gray, whose son, Benjamin was working in 

the house built on it b:, 1699, at the trade of "turner alias chair

maker."67 Lot number six waa granted to James Symonds, joiner, and lot 

number seven vas granted to Nathanial Silsbee, joiner.68 

Thefte lots, on the northem side of present Essex Street between 

Hawthorne Boulevard and Washington Square F..ast were the center of the fur

ni ture-mald.ng trade in Salem until after the middle of the eighteenth 

century. 

At first glance, it would seem that a lingering vestige of medieval 

town life-where certain neighborhoods were noted for certain products

had reasserted itself in New England. The difficulty with this explana

tion occurs when one realizes that these were woodworkers whose father's 

had all come from rural backgrounds, and thus had Uttle lmowledge of 

urban English life, and that the craftsmen themselves were all either born 

in America or had come as infants. An equally good explanation, therefore, 

seems to be truit in developing a system of cooperation in the trade rather 

than competition, the joiners of Salem were creating, what was for them, 

a new urban institution to suit a new situation. That this did not occur 

more often in Essex County may be traced to the fact that no other town 

boasted more than tvo joiners working in it at the same time. 



51 

FOOTNO'l'ES 

CHAPrER IV 
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CHAPrER V 

LOCAL JOINERS IN ESSEX COUNTY: 1634 - 1739 

PART TWO: LYNN, IPSWICH, AND NEWBURY 

When John Humfrey, an early and respected deputy governor of the 

Massachusetts Bs1' Company, after some hesitation, emigrated to Lynn in July, 

1634,1 he bro1.Jght with him as a "servant," one Jenkyn Davia. Davis was a 

joiner, and his presence in the colony in 1634 gives him the distinction of 

being the earliest joiner known to be working in Essex County. It is evi

dent from the fact that he was sworn a freeman in Lynn three years later 

that he had already been trained in hie craft before emigrating to New 
2 England. Al though the place of Davis' birth is not recorded, Humfrey came 

from Sandwich, County Kent.3 

Shortly before the birth of his son, John, in 1641, Davia was dis

franchised and heavily fined for molesting a young child,4 but his contrite 

spirit following this famous incident, and his otherwise unblemished char

acter prompted hie neighbors to petition the General Court for his pirdon 

on Novanber 13, 1644.5 This plea was granted prior to June 1650, when he 

was serving his turn as a constable in Lynn. At his death in 1662, the 

twenty year old tine remained unp!l.id, which explains the cryptic sentence 

in his will: " ••• I do bestow [my Joyners tooles] ,rppon my son John when he 

has wrought with [them] and for his mother till my debts be J8id •••• n6 

John Davis-not yet twenty-one years of age-commenced his career 

upon his own account at this time with the tools, valued at 8 pounds, that 

he had inherited. He had evidently paid enough of his father's debt by 

1664 to see his way clear to get married.7 On June 28, 1681, Davis received 

judBID8nt against John Tolley (Tawley) of Salem, a mariner, for four chests 

56 
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which he had made. These chests were made in Lynn and delivered to Tawley 

in Salem, one of the few documented instances of furniture being made in 

one township and delivered to another.8 The chests must have been fine 

ones, as they were appraised at 30 shillings each. 

At the time of his death in 1702, his estate was valued at 102 li. 

12 s. Listed in his inventory were: "Item: Joiners tools 5 li. 10 s.; 

Item: bords timber for ye Joyners trade 2 li. "9 This final item makes it 

clear that he was still actively engaged in the practice of his craft at 

the age of sixty-one. 

Despite his repeatedly having been summoned before the court for 
. 10 "intemperance" and "uncivil carriages" to women, Davis was a good enough 

crattBlD81l to have had the respect of his apprentice, George Cole. Insofar 

as can be determined from internal evidence in Cole's will, he was the son 

of Isaac Cole ot Charlestown, a Kentishman (like John Davis' father) who 
11 had also immigrated from Sam vi ch. 

Cole is first mentioned in the records of Essex County in 1674 

when John Tarbox died, owing him 6 s. 8 d. 12 The item is important only 

in that it reveals that Cole was working on his own account, for in his 

will, written in the winter of 1675 when he was on his way to "The Swamp 

Fight" in the Narragansett Country, he calls John Davis "my master." 

Further evidence that Davis was his former master, is to be found in Cole's 

inventory, proved on December 21, 1675, which mentioned, "work he has done 

in his shop," valued at 1 li. 10 s. 13 

Cole is far more important than the few biographical details that 

can be frund would indicate. For one thing, the presence in his inventor., 

of "6 tourning tooles," valued at 9 shillings indicates that he was a 

turner in addition to being a joiner. The implication is thst his 118.Ster, 

John Davis and Davis' master, Jenkyn Davis, were also joiners who were 

capable of doing their own turning. Secondly, the inventory of Cole's 
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tools is the ,,nly itemized inventory of a joiner t~ be found ~nth~ seven

teenth century Probate Records of Essex County (see Appendix II). 

William Craft (variously spelled Crai£t~ Crofts, Croft and Craufts 

in the records) was living in Lynn by 1650. l<: ·· ::'.i.e was born in 1612, 15 and 

probably received his training as a joiner in :&1glam. He died in 1689 

and left all of his estate to the children ana· grandchildren of his wife 

Ann, previously the widow of Tholl8S Ivory.16 One of his wife's sons, 

Th<.'lllas, had married Mar.,, the da~hter of Jenk:yn Davis in 1660.17 

A careful search has failed to disclose any furniture which has a 

history of ownership in the Lynn area which may have been made by any of 

these joinere. 

Thomas Browne, a dish-turner, born in 1628, was in Lynn by 1653 

and married Mary Newhall within the next two years. 
18 He served as a con

stable in 1665, and died before October 25, 1693, the date bis inventory 

was taken, in which "two old guns beetle weges and turnin tools 2 li." are 

listed.19 

"Jonathan Johnson was born about 1683, and died ~ 8, 1741 in 

Iqnn where he was a chairmaker," says Henry W. Belknap in Trades and Trades-
20 

~ of ~ County. The only Jonathan Johnson born in or near the year 

1683 was the son of John Johnson of Rehoboth, 
21 

of whom nothing more can be 

determined. He could not have worked significantly in the seventeenth 

century. 

The evidence of turning in the inventory of George Cole indicates 

that the joiners of Lynn whose practices descended from Jenkyn Davis were 

well-equipped to do turning. 

!!J! JOINERS AND TURNERS OF IPSWICH 

William Searle, described as a "joiner from Boston," arrived in 
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Ipswich in May 1663, 22 when he purchased a house-lot. He is the first 

joiner as yet known to have worked in the town. Searle had married Grace 

Cole in the town of his birth, Ottery S~Mary, Devonshire, on April 12, 

1659,23 and probably anigrated shortly thereafter. The house-lot he had 

bought in Mio', he sold the following September to Thomas Denis,24 the most 

famous seventeenth century Essex County joiner. The d.eed record is not 

clear as to where Searle and his family lived between this date and the 

time of his death in 1667, but the inventory of his estate does mention a 

house, valued at 26 pounds. 25 

Denis did not immediately occupy the property he bought from Seerle. 

He was serving as a constable of Portsmouth, New Hampshire in October 1665, 

and was mentioned in the Town Records of that town in March, 1666, as one 

of those who had come to Portsmouth after 1658.26 

Exactly when he came or where he had come from is not recorded. 

It is also uncertain exactly when be removed to Ipswich. Be may have been 

there in the Spring of 1667,27 but the earliest we can be certain that he 

was there is October 1668, for in that month he married William Searle's 
28 widow, Grace. 

The evidence of the Ipswich Court Records suggests that Denis had 

economic difficulties during his first years in Ipswich. Between 1671 and 

1675 he was called before the court four times for various petty crimes. 

First, in April 1671, he was fined for having denied cutting down eighteen 

trees on the Ipswich cOJ11111on lands when he had permission to cut only six;29 

second, he was sued by Josiah I.qndon for non-p,qment of wages:30 third, he 

was presented in the Spring of 1674 for stealing some naila;31 
and finally, 

in the Fall of 1675, he was complained of for overcharging Steven Cross 

for a chest and table. 32 

It must remain, for the present, one of the enigmas of the history 

of the .American 4ecorative arts why a craftsman of great abilities, who 

had led a life sufficiently respectable for him to have served as a 
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constable in Portsmouth, began to commit petty crimes when he moved to 

Ipswich. Nevertheless, by .. Tune 1677, Denis was ad.mi t ted a freeman of the 

town, and by February 1680/1 was making some pretense of leading a fashion

able life (see~' Chapter VI). 

Denis died :l.n 1706. His son had. been a joiner, but had died two 

years before him. His gramson was destined to become the most important 

figure in the furniture trade of Ipswich in the eighteenth century.33 

Sometime before October 1669, Denis had an apprentice or journey

man, Josiah Lyndon, worlcing for him. 34 The records of the September, 1671 

Ipswich Court reveal that Denis owed Lyndon 5 pounds-which could either 

represent the final pay for an apprentice, or almost a year's wages for a 

joumeyman. Joumeyman status, however, is suggested by Lyndon's being 

called a "joiner" at that time, even though Denis is referred to as 

Lyndon's "master," Had Lyndon been an apprentice, he undoubtedly would 

have been called a "servant." 

Between September 1671, and September, 1672, Lyndon married, had 

a child, and left Ipswich (and probably Massachusetts), for he failed to 

appear in Court at that time to answer a charge of "fornicating with his 

wife before marriage."35 He is never mentioned again in the Records of 

Essex County. 

A joiner who was born in Ipewich and may conceivably have had his 

training with Thomas Denis was Nathanial Griffin, son of Humphrey Griffin, 

the butcher of Ipswich, and his wife Elizabeth.36 An Ipswich apprentice

ship seems most likely for young Griffin, because no joiner is presently 

known to have been working in Haverhill, where his mother moved som_etime 

between the death other husband (1661) and her remarriage to Hugh 

Sherratt, prior to 1665.37 

Nathanial Griffin spent the first few years of his working life 

in .Andover, where he was married in 1671 and where his first child's 
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· 38 birth is recorded the following year. But by 1673, he was in Salisbury, 

and was still working there twenty yeare later. 39 When he died is not re

cord.eel. 

In 1659-60, when Grif'f'in was nine or ten years old, hie eister, 

Elizabeth married Edmond Deare,40 who may have taught Griffin something 

of the Tu.mer' s art. Deare was a turner by trade, am m&y have come to 

Ipswich from Salem. He is thought to have been the son of Phillip Deare, 

who had settled in Salem as early as 1638.41 

Deare may not have been a greatly successful practitioner of the 

Tumer's art, tor in 1678 he received a 10 li. bequest from the estate of 

Robert Dorton, as beneficiary of' an agreement made between four men that 

"that perty of the four that was in the most need ••• was to have ye biggest 

share," of 25 li. upon Dorton's decease.42 Deare himself died in 1693.43 

Deare had cone to Ipswich at about the time of the death of another 

turner, Edvard Browne (bom 1610, working in Ipswich 1637-1658). Browne's 

son, Joseph, was also a turner. He was born around 1639, had trained with 

his father and was working in 1660, when he inherited his father's "shop 

tooles wch amounted to:, li. 7s."44 

The Browne's were undoubtedly the more respected and prosperous 

of the Ipswich turners. Joseph held a number of local offices during his 

lifetime. In the "rate" (i.e. tax or assessment) for the elder's salary 

made in November 1679, Joseph Browne's share was 7 s. 4 d., Thomas Denis' 

wae 7 e. 6 d., and Edvard Deare was not taxed at an.45 Browne's son, 

John (born 1674, died 1758) was also a turner. 46 

.Another Joseph Brown, a joiner, appears late in the seventeenth 

century in that part of Ipswich township lmown as Chebago Parish (present 

Essex). He may possibly have been the son { born April 12, 1683) of a 

Joseph Brown who lived in Lynn, married Sarah Jones, and was made a free

man of Ipswich in 1683.47 This joiner, hereafter called Joseph Brown of 
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Chebago, to avoid confusion with the Ipswich turner, died in 1730.48 

!!I! JOINERS Am?_ 'l'ORNERS .Ql NEWBURY 

A discussion ot the joiners and turners of Newbury must begin vi th 

1mgh March, Sr., about vhOJD. all of the piblished infoma.tion is either in

correct or misleading. 49 

1mgh March came to New England as the servant ot Stephen Kent, a 

carpenter, on the ship Confidence, out ot Southhsmpton, in 16:,a.50 Although 

his age is given as twenty,51 he was more likely sixteen or eighteen years 

old, his age being variously glven in later court records to suggest a 

birth-date ot 1620 or 1622.52 

Whatever his working relationship with Stephen Kent was, it was at 

an end by 1646 when March is known t.o have been married and the father of 

a son, Georp. 53 

Although he is called a "joiner" in five deeds recorded between 

1672 and 1679, and it has been illlplied that his joining career might have 

continued until his death in 1693,54 his own statement,.recorded in th~ 

files of the Quarterly Courts of Essex County reads that "I drew off from 

ay fomer means of subsistanc; and with great Expence and difficulty took 

upon aee the burden of the ordenary in newber.,."55 He was granted the 

licence tor his ordinary on March 29, 1670, 56 and an additional licence to 

sell liquors was issued him three months later.57 Whatever "joining" he 

ma., have eDg8B9d in mu.st have been done in the years prior to that event. 

Indeed, in the very years 1670 and 71, March ccmtracted Y.i.th Robert Downer 

to build a house for him in Newbury, even specifying that Downer should do 

the "finishing."58 
! 

'lbe use of the phrase "fonner means of subsista.nc[e]" above may 

ring somewhat strange, as an active craftsman might be expected to have 

used the words "trade" or "calling." An amplifying statement, dated 
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September 26, 1682 and filed with the court records of that year states 

that he had no need to become an ordinary-keeper "being well setecl upon a 

tame of rq owne, wch vu autticient to maintaine me •••• "59 

This information is quoted here only to suggest reliable working 

dates for Hugh March, and it suggests circa 1638-1670 as a wide span. 

A second :name which has caused some printed ca1:tusion is Stephen 
60 Jaques, who is called by one writer a "master-workman end cabinetmaker," 

and by another a "cabinetmaker of Newburyport."61 

Some of this contusion can be dispelled by the realization that 

there were two men named Stephen Jaques who were both woodworkers in New

bury. Stephen Jaques I (born 1661, died after 1719)~ was the son of 

Henry Jaques who first settled in Newbury in 1640.62 Stephm Jaques II 

(born 1686, died ca. 1741),63 the son of Stephen I, was a turner in New

bury. Be graduated frcm Harvard College (1707), and kept sn account book, 

now in the Essex Institute Maluscript Collection-the earliest known 

account book pertaining to the tumer's craft in America. The infoma

tion it yields, however, is •ager. 

Stephen Jaques I seems to have followed his father's trade of 

carpenter, as is recorded in an agreement dated December 21, 1698,"rith 

Serj. [i.e. Sergeant of the Nevlllry militia com~] Stephen Jaques to 

tumish the labor end materials tor the new [meeting house] , to be con

structed according to plans and specification for the sum or 520 li.: 

'Sixt:, foote in length & fifty foote in bredth am twenty foot in the 

stud, or post.• "64 

Additional evidmce of his wolicing as a master carpenter exists, 

but the record does not suggest tlat he made-furniture.65 

That Stephen Jaques II was a tumer is am.ply evidenced by the 

account book he kept begi nn1ng in 1712, to which his son John made 
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additions after his f~ther's de~th,until 1794. 66 
The majority of the 

entries indicate that these men did a great variety of miscellaneous wood

working and husbandry tasks, as would be expected of turnera in a small 

town, distant from a canmercial center. The most frequently mentioned 

items whicL:they made were tool handles, followed by repairs to chairs. 

As the years go by, they began making chairs themselves, al though no clue 

to the kinds of chairs they made is given. 

Other turners working in Newblry were Thanas Moody (bom 1668, died 

after 1699), Sauel Poor, Jr •. (born 1653, died 1727), and Stephen Boulton 

(perhaps bom 1669 ). Helen Park suggests that these latter two turners 

may have been the apprentices of a John Smith of Newbury, bom in 1647.67 

Of three John Smi tbs cited in the Newbury vital records and quoted by 

Mrs. Park, there is no evidence that indicates that the "John Smith, turner" 

mentioned in a deed of 1699, was the John Smith who was born in 1647. Sub

sequent research suggests that the John Smith, who was a turner, was a 

somewhat younger man, perhaps the John Smith, tumer, who took an appren-
68 tice in nearby Byfield on March 25, 1712. 

A final late seventeenth century joiner of Newbury, who worked 

through more than half of the eighteenth century, is also represented by 

an accotmt book in the Essex Institute manuscript collection. An inscrip

tion on the flyleaf reads, "Skipper Lunt [was] Born 29: November 1679 A 

Ssaturday 7 of the clock in the Morning."69 He was the son of Henry Lunt, 

Jr., a carpenter of Newbury. 70 The activities of Skipper Lunt and his 

son, Joehua {bom October 13, 17CJ7), from 1730 until 1771 provide the 

earliest documented insight into the joiner's tr&de as practiced in rural 

Essex County. 

The tasks listed in the first entry (1730) are those which would be 

expected of a joiner whose woricing life was spent in the West Parish of 

Newbury, 71 a farming community where the tempo of life was very different 

from that of more co~opolitan Salem. 
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In 1739, wn:t referred to his work as "joined" when he billed 

"Deakin 'l'haDas Steven" for "making Shelvtee-Joynten."73 Characteristic 

items that Skipper and Joshua Lunt made include, "a looking glass tram, 

12 s. (1741/2); two cofins, 15 e. (1730/:,1); chest [or] drawer [s] , 2 li. 

10 s. (17'8); a cradl, 1 li. (1744);• and on May 2, 1739, the most expen

ain it• the wnta ever made: "Orlando Colby, Debr to Clockcase, 5 li. 

5 •·"74 

"A tee table, 12 e." appears in 1762,75-an entry indicative of 

the chang.l.ng fashions that had penetrated even to the West Parish of New

bury. That entry, made in the year that Skipper Lunt died, brings him in 

a direct line from the seventeenth cmtury to within a decade of the era 

when the fumiture ot Newbury was to mature: the Federal period. 
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that the earlier Abraham was the same Abraham referred to in the account 
book, which is unatllaalai,tiated by the facts. I am much indebted to Mias 
Eleanor Spofford Perley for helping to unravel this problem. See letters 
to the author from Miss Perley dated August 3 and 5, 1967. 

70 Savage, III, 131. 

71 Currier, Newbury, p. 370. 

72tunt Account Book, leaf 2. 

73Henry Swell is called a joiner in 1795. See Henry W. Bellmap, 
Artists ~ Craftsmen of Essex County (Salem, 1927), p. 50. 
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741unt Account Book, leaves 21, 7, 60, 64. 

75Ibid., leaf 62. 



It is not much that I haue to say to the honnourable 
court in this bu.sseness for which my wife is now 
presented which is as i understand for wearing of a 
scarfe •••• i humbly concieue the end of the law is to 
rprevent] that sinne of prid and excess in aparel [that 
is contrary to] modesty and comelyness but i 
conceiue that my [wife in the] wearing of a scarfe is 
not guilty of prid •••• [The] Reassons are thess First 
becaus when she doth weare a scarfe it is not becaus 
she would be in the fashon or that she would be as 
fine as another 

becaus it is for necessity and presseruing of 
health and this appears to be thus becaus she ordi
narily weares a scarfe but at two seasons the first 
is in winter when it is very colde the other sseasson 
is when it is very wett weather nowe i conceiue if 
she did weare her scarfe for prid she would be as proud 
in summer as she is in winter and in dry weather as 
in wett •••• 1 

--Edward Browne, in Ipswich Court, 
September 27, 1653. 
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CHAPrER VI 

FASHION AND THE RJRITAN 

Economic and social historis.l1s have seen the motivations for the 

migration to New England through differ~nt colored glassee. James Truslow 

Ada.ma saw it in terme of the desire for economic betterment, and Samuel 

Eliot Morieon as a !'earch for religious freedom. 2 
The furniture hi.storian 

would have to be bold indeed to make any statement that could not canpre

hend both of theee interpretations. Whatever the initial reasons that im

pelled the first settlere or Essex County to emigrate, the new "t.'orld worked 

its magic on them and their way of life and added a measure of unantici

pated changes to their lives and way of living in addition to the natural 

ones that arise as generation succeeds generation. 

The first generation of .Puritans, who came as adults, were l.lll

doubtedly pleased with the relative spiritual f~edom they enjoyed in New 

England. There is some question in the modern mind ae to how free activity 

could really be in a society where an agonizing appraisal of conscience was 

necessary before you were admitted to the (only) church, where you could 

preeent anyone in court for a misdemeanor (real or imaginary) and receive 

a part of the f'ine, where if you were the parent of a premature child it 

was prima !!2!.!, evidence of "intimacy before marriage," and where you 

could only wear a silk kerchief if you could prove that your person:al 

estate was in excess of 200 pounde, or that you hAd an education that was 

"above the average." 

To the second generation, who had come as infants or were the 

first-bom in America and reached maturity around the time of the Restora

tion of Charles II, the freedom of New England was a commonplace: they 
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could not remember any other life. It was for this age that the "half-way 

covenant" was devised, which permitted church membership to those who were 

lees than the "visible Saints" the first generation had been. Although the 

Indiana were still a menace, the spiritual travail that partially impelled 

their paren ta to migrate frClll the corrupt life of Jacobean England, was un

lmown to them. 

But even in the first generation, taste had never allowed fashion 

to stand still. It had been considered important snong the ladies of 

Ipswich "to enquire wm.t dress the Queen is in this week," though such 

worldly men as Nathanial Ward might ccnsider them "the very gizzard of a 

trifle."3 Mister Ward ~so vented his indignation on the tailors who used 

their art to cloth~ women in French fashions, and Governor Endicott, Deputy 
' ls 

Governor Dudley, ard seven others of the Court of Assistants issued a 

strong proclamation on l'dt1" 10, 1649 deploring the appearance of men who 

wore long hair "after the mmner of ruffians [which] has begun to invade 

New England."4 

~gislate as the Assistants might, and bewail aa many sermons did 

against these and other fripperies, fashion could not be put down. Even 

"Kingtt Phillip, tm Indian Sachem of Mount Hope stocked up on English

style finery three years before he began the war that bears his name. He 

ordered "a good Holland sh1 rt, redy ma.de; and a pr of good Indian briches, 

and silke ~ buttons & 7 yards Gallownes for trimming ••• [and] five yards of 

White light oollered serge" from Captain Hops till Foster of Dorchester. 5 

A subtle means of insinuating ones worldly success {success being 

to the Puri tan mind God' a reward for vi ture), can be seen in the early · 

appear9llce of that rare, expensive and virtually useless piece of vanity 

furniture, the Court Cupboard, traditionally designed for the display of 
6 plate. 

Another vanity fad appeared in that place which-theoretically-

should be least susceptible t.o the considerations of this world: the 
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Meeting House. It h&d alw,qe been important to be seated there according 

to one's rank and social standing, of' course, but in 1675, some Ipswich 

families began to enclose their benches in the manner of pews, and by 1681, 

an even newer fashion-that or elevating ones seats-was indulged in by 

Thomas .Denis, Thomas Hart and several others. 7 

The numerous Mercantile Acts of the seventeenth century tied 

colonial trade ever cloeer to the affairs of England, and the inventory 

books of shop-keepers George and Jonathan Corwin literally fill pages with 
8 expensive tetxtiles of unbelievable variety, for which there were appar-

ently many customers: both Corwin'e died wealthy men. 

Other people of mea.YlB imported furniture am fine goods directly 

from England, and "the small Japan trunk"9 which Elizabeth Corwin of Salem, 

daughter or Governor Edward Winslow of Plymouth, asked to have separated 

in 1684 as "her own" from the effects of her lately deceased husband, 

Captain George Corwin, should not be ccnsidered atypical of the fashion

able and sometimes exotic items such people possessed. 

Intercommunication between the towns was much greater than one 

would commonly think, am the ledger books of the Salem merchants are 

filled with the records or purchases or people from all over tl'e county 

who looked to Salem as the place to shop. "Mr. Walter F:f'a.yrefield," a 

turner of Wenham, bought "l Neclccloth 2 s.; l yd½ Gould Dyaper 2 s." 
10 

from Jonathan Corwin, and Humphrey Griffin, a butcher of Ipswich, was a 

regular customer, shopping on the average of once a month. Skipper Lunt, 

a joiner of Newbury, made regular tripe to Boston am carried parcels back 

to Stephen Sewall of Newbury from his more celebrated brother, S8llluel, on 
11 more than one occasion. John Davis or Lynn had at le~st one customer 

in Salem, John Tolly,
12 

and was often there, at "Charletown," and at 

Marblehead, where he was once "dis tempered vi th drink" end "fined for 

affronting 2 sober & chaste women" at Mr. Redding's ordinary. 13 

There can be no question that ideas, once arrived at the major 
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seaports of Boston or Salem, could soon be known throughout Essex County. 

Fashion was available for him who wanted it, at a price, of course, but 

as it might be currEntly found in Lonion. 

The seventeenth century was an age or dynamic change for the 

Englishman, an age when an ancient insularity of we.vs and outlook was 

being overcme by world-wide trade. It is natural. that the Jtiassachuaetta 

Bay Colony, whose economy was so cloaely tied to England •e, must ~tici

pat,e in that change, regardless of the degree of its willingness 1X> do so. 

Thomas Wiggan described Governor John Winthrop in a letter written 

in N0vember, 1632, as a "discreet and sober man, giving a good example to 

all the plantere •••• Jfe wears plain apparrel such as mq beseem a mean 

man. "14 Would this "discreet man" have been able to recognize his grand

son, tai tstill Winthrop, as we see him in the fashionable, Knelleresque 

portrait that bangs todq in the hassachusetts Historical Society, with his 

long, flowing curls, his up-to-minute London lace and almost foppish clothes? 

Three distinct generations grew up in the years between 1630 and 

1710, and the changes which occurred in that period are reflected in their 

tum.iture. Carved chests and cupboards, the first generation 'e idea of 

the ultimate in elegance, waned in popularity as the second generation 

acquired caee fumiture whose panels were set off vi th geometrical, applied 

moldings, and whose stiles were oma.mented with oomplex, ebonized tuminga. 

Their children in turn chose a less ornate style whose ertect was gained 

by simpler shapes and surface detail: painted patterns, lustrous hardwoods 

other than oak, and sometimes even light-reflecting veneers! 

The tint change of style, under way by the mid-1670'e, had pro

greaeed to nan richer productions by the middle of the 1690 • s. But the 

changes in furniture did not occur in isolation, for uny other events, 

dynaic in character, were taking place in eastem Massachusetts during 

the same period. 
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Sixteen sixty-nine was the -year of the half-way covenant; 1684 the 

year in which the orig.lnal charter was revoked; 1687 · saw the beginning of 

the tyrannical reign ot Sir Bcaom Androes, which showed the men of Essex 

County what was in store for them when John Wise, the minister of Chebago, 

Major S.uel Appleton and five others were imprisoned and fined for re

fusing to pay an outrageous tax. 

But, a brighter day was ahead. 1689 was the happy year in which 

William and Mary c•e to the throne and Androes went back to England. A 

new charter, almost as liberal as the former one had been, gave cause for 

rejoicing. The economic life of the corrmuni ty began to flourish. 

What of the spiritual life of the colllllunity? The half-way covenant 

had been a concesaim to the idea that the second generation might not have 

been capable of the same :n!ligious austerity and discipline the first gen-

eration welcomed. But this concession was the last the church made, and 

the very bounty which nature.had bestowed upon the "Bible Commonwealth" 

gave many of the ministers of Essex County a cause for alarm. It was not 

difficult to connect increasing prosperity with the half-empty Meeting 

Houses they faced on lecture day. It was for the second generation that 

the fire and brimstone semens were concocted, ard The 12g: .2f. Doom was 

written. 

l'iSDy authors have s~gested tha. t the suspicion that witchcraft was 

being practiced in Salan Village gave the divines of New England one final 

chance to reaffirm their importance in the community. But as the witch

craft hysteria mounted, and reasoned investigation turned into absurd ex

cess, the persecution became repugnant. Instead of intensifying their 

hold on the life of the community, the ministers of the Puri tan Inquisi-

tion . · destroyed it. 

When Thomas Maule, a Quaker, published a book called Truth Set 

Forth ~ .Maintained, ccn tainillfr-so the indictment against him read

"di verse slanders against the churches and government of thie province," 
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he was brought to trial. But a ju:ry of Salem men refused to find him 

guilty, saying that they were "not a jury of divines, which this case re

quirect."15 In that brief sentence, uttered in the year 1696, the New 

England Men ended the marriage of Church am State and set the stage for 

the growth of a freer American society. 

In a sense, from the last quarter of the sevf!nteenth century, two 

"Essex Counties" exist: the one still conservative, rural, meeting-house 

oriented, looking inward and a little toward the past, and the other specu

lative, sea-going, urban, looking toward Virginia, the West Indies and 

England, and subject to the ideas and temptations of all those "foreign" 

ports of call, but not afraid of them. 

To some degree, the differences had long existed in Essex County. 

The traveller, soldier, gentleman farmer and investor, Robert Gray of 
16 Salem died possessed of a "case of drawers" in 1661, virtually contem-

porary with the beginning of popularity of this form in England.17 But 

when John Symonds IV: died there one hundred and thirty-five years later, 

Reverend. Bentley observed that he was still using the "upright high a~ 

chairs • •• the Press for pewter plates ••• and a chest of drawers with knobs, 
18 

& short swelled legs." 

Like the very generations which form new households and acquire new 

fumi ture for them ( the changee in fashion ~ing almost imperceptible at 

the time), generations and tumiture styles do not replace one another 

abruptly. While one generation lives on and its attitudes still persist, 

another generation, with new ideas and new fashions is ripening at the 

same time and in the same place. 

By the 1680's, a new style-that amalgamation of early Baroque 

motifs which we call the "William and Mary Style" in America-had become 

comIOOn throughout much of London. Furniture, destrcyed by the great fire 

of London in 1666, was being replaced by newer, less ornate and much more 

lightly constructed chairs, cupboarde and cheats of drawers. Their 
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appearance was alike influenced by the Dutch furniture popuhr in royal 

circles since the Restoration, and the disappearance of oak in the forests 

of' England.19 

In the country districts of Englmd, however, the story is differ

ent. Oak fum.iture wu made there well into the eighteenth century,20 

just as it undoubtedly vu in rural America. 

In the acco\.Ult book of John Gould, a weaver of Topsfield, are de

tailed a number of transactions between himself and ~is neighbor, S•uel 

Symonds, a joiner, who 11 Ted bl t a half a mile up Lockwood Lane fran him, 

on the way to Boxford. In June 1709, Symonds bought from Gould the "wain

scot work of the old [Topsfield] meeting house" for 12 shillings. There 

can be no question bit that Symcnds cculd reuse this wood-work profitably. 
21 In 1713, Gould bought a "joynt stool" from Symonds. 

Merely because the calendar said that it was the eighteenth cen

tury, a rural New Englmd joiner, advanced in age, trained during the first 

half of the previous century, would not stlldenly change his style of vorlc

ing or the style of fumiture he was making. Unquestionably furniture in 

the William. and Mary style-was finding its way, before 1700, into the 

homes of those wealthy Boeton and Salem merchants most cloMly in contact 

vi th current trerds in Ialdoo. 

It is not yet possible to say exactly when euch full-blown examplee 

of the "Willian and Mary Style" as the high chest of drawers were first 

made in Essex County. The general trend toward the more planar appe&rance 

of cabinet.maker's board-constructed work is foreshadowed in 1JUch of the 

late seventeenth century case furniture made there. 

The transition fro■ joiner's construction-that ie, panels set 

into frsnes-to board construe tion, 1193 not have been such a wrenching 

change for the joiner as has often been asaUlled. Craftsaen who bad ade 

as many coffins aa they had, would find no probl•e in working with 
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boards. It was merely a question ot deciding to do 1 t. 

The persistence of the traditional methods of the joiner, which 

can be observed in the newer looking furni tu.re they made toward the end of 

the seventeenth centu17, suggests that their skills were sufficiently 

different from those of the cabinetmaker to prevent an immediate change in 

their techniques. In addition, the craftsman population in Essex County 
22 

vaa growing more by reproduction than by immigraticm, and lack or con-

·tact with changing craft techniques and ideas terned to mitigate against 

rapid chanpa ot style. Lastly, the conservative tastes of the essentially 

agrarian c<BJDunity-a great proportion of Essex Cotmty-tended to prefer 

the older ways in all aspects ot its life, including religion, politics 

and furniture. 

Nevertheless, the new style was exerting some influence on the 

joiners of the county, but of ten their solution was an age-old one: to 

attain the appeararee of the new look on the outside of their furniture, 

while tbly continued to •ke the furniture itself by the old, tried, 

proven and familiar way. 



81 

FOO'ItlOTES 

CHAPrER VI 

1 
~ Records, I, 304. The lady was discharged "upon proof of 

(he~ educati an and bringing up." 
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Beauty lyeth in three things met together. 
1. The integrity of all the parts, none lacking 
or superflous ••• 2. The symmetry or fit propor
tion of al the members to one another ••• 3. The 
good complexion, or colours of them al. 1 

--Mr. Jonathan Mitchell. 
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PART II 

STYLES OF ESSEX COUNTY CASE PURNITURE 1655-1710 

INTRODUCTION 

Underlying the statements of the furniture historian is a basic 

aa8Ullption: the atylea and forms of fumi ture vary through a period of 

!!!! according to the P.lace in which they were made. But this does not say 

enough. It is incumbent upon the fumiture historian to burrow deeper 

into social history. A society has come and gone and knowledge is en

riched only if' the economic and social position of the customer, his 

taste, his attitudes toward fashion and his selection of a furniture maker, 

with special CaJ>acities, can be suggested. 

Obviously when one considers a culture so far removed from conten

porary life as that of seventeenth century Eseex County, documentable evi

dence 18 difficult to find, and even more difficult to interpret. Even 

simple questions, such as what a fo:rm of fumiture was called, requires 

all of the ingenuity and insight a dedicated etuderit can bring to bear. 

For the present, we mu.at be content to infer, probably imperfectly, 

some of the elements we know only from analogous situations. The object 

of this catalog is to offer as specific an analysis as possible of a 

group of related objects about which something is knowable, in order to 

establish the permissible limits of inference about that large group of 

Eesex County furniture of which nothing is known. 

In this study, documentable facts and probabilities are cemented 

together with the glue of logic. 
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Certain popular styles of ornamentation and certain usable forms 

or furniture can be seen to appear and disappear in Essex County, during 

even so short a period as the eighty years following 1630,in which oak 

furniture was in fashion. 

It is generally believed that carving was the means used to orna

ment the earliest chests and cupboards made in New F..ngl.and, following a 

tradition already old in England when the first settlers left for the 

Massachusetts Bay. 

The first mention of carved furniture in Essex County occurs in the 
2 will of Th011a8 Fllerson, the baker of Ipswich, dated May 31, 1653. Emerson 

had settled there prior to 1638,3 and devised to his daughter, Elizabeth 

Fuller, "the great caru.ed chest & the carued box ••• with all yt is in it 

and a small car\led chest with what is in it."4 

Although history has supplied us with this tantalizing information, 

it has not recorded the name of an Ipswich carver who could have made and 

carved these pieces of fund ture between 1638 and 1653. Nor has history 

given us My insight into what this carving may have loolmd like. Was it 

the rich, complex, polycbromed, three-dimensional relief carving of floral 

pattema &11ch as we associate with the Medieval churches of Gothic Fngland? 

Or was it the more abstract, sunk-carving, consisting of only two planes

the survace ot the design and the ground-attained by chiselling away parts 

of a pattem? Or were the chests even made in Ipswich? 

There are excellent reasons to believe that sunk carving and 

"scratch carving" were the prevailing methods of ornamenting furniture in 

New England prior to the period of change which begins with the death of 

Governor John Winthrop in 1649 and culminates in the adoption of the "Half

way Covenant" in 1662. When used, sunk and ecratch carving were within 

the capabilities of the English joiners who came in the first decade. But 

in the English craft tradi ti.on, richer, ornamental carving was the province 

ot prof esaional carvers. Despite the blurring of craft lines from the 
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earliest years of settlement in New England, the fact that a joiner would 

not be prosecuted for doing carving does not automatically endow him with 

the ability to accomplish magnificent carving. 

That "career opportunities" for the omamental carver were limited 

in Essex County prior to the decade of the 1660's is implied by the fact 

that the names of men lmon to have been carvers have not been found in the 

records prior to that date. Indeed, ornamental carving was apparently not 

considered an important occupation. Thomas Denis, known to have been a 

carver of great skill, judging from the furniture surviving in the hands of 

direct deecendents, 5 preferred to be called a "joiner." Denis is not known 

to have been living in New England prior to 1663.6 Edward Budd, a carver, 

emigrated to Boston around 1665.7 Richard Knight, who was "bred a carver,"8 

probably was the son of that Richard Knight who wu a "slater" or stone

mason of Weymouth, from whom he may have learned carving. However, Knight, 

who was a resident ot Charlestown by 1673, listed his occupation as "brick

layer" when he returned from Philip's War in 1676. There is no evidence 

that Budd or Knight carved any furniture. 

To characterize the carved fumiture of Easex County as ,.in the 

earliest style" may be true. It nay have been that considerations of 

Pu.riten aimplicity were not sufficient to override the continuation of the 

medieval tradition of carved furniture. Perhaps carved chests and cup

boards were so COllllOn throughout the county that inventory-takers would 

have felt it redundant to mention that they were carved. But it ought to 

be suggested that the society llbich was so aware of monetary values as to 

iteaize a piece of broken iron worth a penny, would not be insensitive to 

the value of a chest or cupboard with carving on it. 

Even if "the carved style" may not be totally equated with "the 

earliest style" of Essex County case fumi ture, it most certainly repre

sents the first "high style•: owned by the exceptional few who were dis

tinguished by wealth, position or birth. 
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But more to the point is that this high style was probably n<>t 

attained in tu.miture made in Essex County before the decade of the 1660's, 

after which most of the chests and chairs which define it are thought to 

have been made. 9 

The implications of this probability are :enormous, for it would 

seem to indicate that the "evolutionary" or rather "devolutionary" theory 

of carving on American fumi ture is incorrect. Such a theory states that 

fine carving was the early norm, transplanted h~re from Medieval England, 

and throughout the century it gradually declined and coarsened. But this 

theory does not talce into account that there were two strains of crafts

men who omamented our early fumi ture, and they were quite separate:10 

the carver's craft did relief carving, arxl the joiner's craft did the beat 

it could-relief and sunk carving. Moreover, since the finely carved 

chests and chairs which survive seem to date fran the 1660's and 70'e, and 

since joiners came to America in the 1630' s, it is probable that some or 

the surviving sunk and scratch carved pieces pre-date the high-relief ex

aaples: possibly by twenty or twenty-five years. 

This theory is addressed to a general rule, and not an exception 

about which little is known. A chest, illustrated as Figure 1 in Nutting's 

Pilgrim Centu17 (1924 edition) which probably pre-dates the death of 

Winthrop, would seem to violate this :rule. However, this chest widoubtedly 

originated in New Haven, and not in Lynn, as Nutting infers.11 

The earliest authenticated piece of American furniture with a be

lievable date (1676) carved upon it is the Spice Box illustrated in Plate 

IV of the following catalog. Applied moldings and spindles comprise the 

primary decorative vocabulary on the fa~ade, and carving is confined to 

the side panels. The highly skilled manner in which the decoration is 

accomplished leaves little doubt that the maker was well-versed in the 

technique of using applied ornamentation by this date. The de-emphasis 

of carving suggests that it was already on the wane as a popular method 
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of ommnentation by 1676, at least in Salem, where this box was probably 

made. Of course, carving in New England never really died, but its popu

larity as a means of enriching a high etyle can definitely be seen to run 

in cycles throughout the two following centuries. 

The lessening importance of carved o:+namentation can be observed 

through the fifteen years following 1676 in examples from all over Essex 

Co\Ulty: through its appearance on the Staniford-Heard chest of drawers in 

1678 (Plate V, infra), probably made in Ipswich; to a cupboard in the 

characteristic style of the 1680's, possibly from Newbury (see Randall, 

American Purniture, Figure 20); finally to e. cheat with the carved date 

"[16] 92," in the Essex Institute, thought to have been owned originally 

in Rowley. Salem examples have not been found after 1679 (see figure 4, 
infra), and the implication is that carving persisted in the less cosmo

politan areas of the county after tastes in Salem had changed. Curiously 

enough, a close exam.nation of the 1692 chest reveals that it could have 

been produced by the same hand, shop or the apprentice of the maker who 
12 created the Boston Museum carved chest, perhaps thirty years earlier, 

when the carved style may have been the highest style. And since rione of 

the finely carved chests which compose the gro·.1p that defines the "style"13 

have been traced to Salem ownership, perhaps it never was a high-style 

there. 

Since, as has been shown in Chapter IV above, Salem was able to 

support more joiners than sny other town in the county, there must have 

been a reason. The presence there of a growing commercial and mercantile 

group, would enable and perhaps even encoorage the joiners of the town to 

keep more nearly abreast of the fashions in England. It is thus a likely 

assumption that, in response to demand, advanced style~ ,appeared there be

fore they did elsewhere in the county. Certainly for the last quarter of 

the century, it is more danonstrable fact than assumption. 

Furniture in the "applied molding style" reached great heights of 

elegance there in the 169() 1s (see Plate IX, infra) while contemporary dated 
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productions from elsewhere in the county a till betr~ the bulbous ornament 

of the previous decade. 14 

Exactly when the fashion for orn1!Dlenting :fumiture with ap11lied 

geometrical pattems of •oldings and split-spindles came into use cannot 

be determined from the Probate Records. No stylistic changes can be in

ferred from the wording of the inventories, nor do variations in values 

offer any clues. 

Applied spindles and moldings were used to omamen t English furni

ture from the beginning of the seventeenth century, 15 al though they prob-
16 ably did not oaae into wide use until nearly the middle of the century. 

The precedent tor that type of ornamentation can be identified in 

Nev England as early as 1655 when the "look" of the applied-spindle style, 

complete with triglyphs and moldings, was used on a fireplace "iron back," 

probably cast at the Saugus Ironworks in that year {Plate II, infra). Its 

use on furniture made in S&lan may date from a few years prior to the 

death of Captain William Trask, the miller, in 1666, for whom the chest 

illustrated in Plate III, below, is thought to have been made. 17 This 

chest appears to be the prototype for a group of chests, four of which 

still survive, and two of which were very likely made in Salem during the 

last quarter of the century. One of the group can be firmly dated as late 

as 1700 or 1701. 

A. further evolution of the "applied molding style," accompmied by 

a flattening ot the profiles of the moldings themselves, can be dated from 

the Dressing Chest made for Henry Short of Newbury, which has the date 

"1694" carnd on it.
18 

The new variation, perha~ influenced by Restora

tion motifs, long established in England, consists of sharply pointed 

patterns or moldinge accented by an inset or contrasting wood, and was 

most probably in use in Essex County before this surviving, dated example 

waa made. 
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The tendency to make a decorative feature of the tr811Sition of 

plane to plane (Fig\lre 10, infra), rather then the almost compulsive ten

dency to leave no area unomamented, as had been the aesthetic for the 

previous sixty years, is foreshadowed by the small chest on stand in the 

Winterthur Collection bearing the date and initials "P 1690 B" carved on 

end-grain, inlaid plaques.19 This chest still relies on the small, stopped

panels characteristic ot the joiner's method of attaining surface interest 

in the case furniture of the preceding decade. The over-all effect of 

lightness, accentuated by the reel-turned legs, is quite different frcm 

the bulbous tuminga and ornamentation of the previous years. 

This chest, while it may not have been msde in Essex County serves 

to date the beginning of the final period of seventeenth century furniture 

styling, which, for want of a better term, we may call "The 'l'raneitimal 

Style." Its ideals are re:f'lected in the lightening of the balusters which 

support the tops of a number of press cupboards made in Salem during this 

decade, 20 and probably elsewhere North of Boeton by 1699, as considered in 

the text following Plate XI, below. 

The forms w¥ch this body of furniture took are discmsed in the 

following catalog of' representative examples. 
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FOOTNOTES 

PA.RT II 

INTRODUCTION 

¾tr. Jonathan Mitchell, minister of Charlestown, 1650-68 (see 
Savage, III, 220) quoted in Perry Miller, The New gland Mind: The 17th 
Century (Boston, 1954), p. 215. - - ---- - --

2 . 
Probate Records, II, 35. This reference predates by four years 

the Bradford carved chest mentioned in Irving W. Lyon, Colonial Furniture 
of!!.!. England, (Boston, 1892), p. 5-hereafter cited as Lyon, Colonial · 
Furniture. See also rn. 11, infra. 

3 Waters, 1J>.!wich I, 491. 

4Probate Records, II, 37. 

5Park, Anti~, LXXVIII (July 1960), 40-·44. 

6 Lyon, .Antiques, XXXII {November 1930), 230. 

7 Savage, I, 2f!7. 

8 Lyon, Colonial Furniture, p. 29. Savage, III, 38, says he was 
"of Boston." 

9iqon, Antiqur, LXXII (November 1937), 230-232, figs. 1-4, and 
Ibid., (December 1937 • 298-301, figs. 5-12, 16. 

lOThe distinction"' between ornamentation done by a carver am that 
done by a joiner is discussed in R. W. Symonds, Furniture Making in 17th 
and 18th Century Jal.gland (London, 1945) pp. 46-47, 52-56. - --

1¾Jutting's claim that the Chest came from Lynn, however, does not 
seem to be correct (Pilgrim Century, p. 31). According to information in 
a letter to the author from E. M. B. Strong, curator of The Home Sweet 
Home House, dated Novanber 10, 1967, the cheat was brought to East Hampton 
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lsy Th01188 Oaborne, Osborne came to East Hampton from New Haven, and not 
from Lynn (Savage, III, 319). A joiner and carver known to be working in 
New lJaven at least during the years 1639-48 was ThOllSS Mulliner, who had 
emigrated there f'l"OID Ipswich, Suffolk, England before 1639, See Henry F. 
Waters, "Genealogical Gleanings In England," NEGR, LI ( July 1897) , 421. 

12 ) Lyon, .Antiques, XXXII (December 1937 , 300, fig. 10; 298, fig. 7, 

13 Ibid,, figs. 5-16. 

14Lyon, Antiques, XXXIII (April 1938), 202, fig. 38, 

15Edwards, Dictionary, II, 135, fig. 1. 

16
Ralph Faatnedge, Ebglieh Furniture .§.tv.les, _!200-~ (Hannonds

worth, F,ngland, 1964), PP• 37, 288. 

17Perley, Salem, I, 322,saye that the chest was "without doubt 
brought over by Captain William Trask who came with Endicott in 1628." 
The Registrar's card at the Museum of Fine Arts merely says that it was 
"said to have been owned by Captain William Trask." Captain Trask died in 
1666, and his inventory is published in Probate Records, II, 49, It lists 
"2 Cheetes & other Lumber, 3 li." Although it is impossible to say that 
the present chest is one of the two listed, his will specified that the 
estate and movables not be divided. Half of the house went to his widow, 
Sarah, and the balance was to be administered by his eons, William and 
John. Willi•, the direct ancestor of the last :family owner, had the other 
half of the house, and it the chest were his, instead of his father's, it 
would still pre-date 1690, the date of hie death. See Savage, IV, 323-324. 

181yon, Antiques, XXXIII (April 1938), 200, 203. 

19 Accession 157. 54 3. See illus tra ti.on, Lyon, ibid., p. 200, fig. 32. 
The SAB chest on stand pictured loe. cit. figure 31 is undoubtedly an Essex 
County example. Samuel Archer was a carpenter of Salem, and had married 
Hannah Osgood of Andover in 1660. Although undated, it would appear to be 
roughly contemporary with the "P 1690 B" chest, and is quite similar in 
character. 

20 
Lyon, Anti~, XXXIV (August 1938),79, figs, 54, 55, 



The less necessary the detail in question is 
for purposes of obvious expression, the less 
consciously will it be executed, the more by 
rote, the more likely to become fterotyped, 
and therefore characteristic •••• 

--Bernhard Berenson. 

94 



95 

EXPLANATIONS 

Following techniques first set forth in American Fumiture, Federal 

Period (New York: Viking Press, 1966) by Charles F. Montgomery, an attempt 

hae been 118.de in the following pages to define the regional character ot a 

body ot furniture related by hietories of ownership and structural similari

ties. 

The over-all ~il'lilarity may be attributed to the two factors already 

outlined in Part I of this paper: first, the continuity of English rural 

turni tu.re-making tradi tione, modified by the 4if'terences of materials 

available in New England, and second, the apprentice system, which en

couraged the handing down of craft tecJ:miques from master to apprentice 

through several generations with little change. 

A closer examination of many examples of tumi ture suggests that 

even within the general region, local variations appear. These are noted 

when they appear in the catalog. 

~ SIGNIPICANCE .Q! WOOD USAGFJ3 

Red oak was the most popular wood used in the seventeenth century 

throughout Essex County in the constructioo of case fumiture. White oak 

was also used, but to a lesser extent. An exact date for the first appear

ance ot saw-mill eavn pine has not yet been detemined, but it appears in 

joined furniture of the style of the 1680's. It was undoubtedly used in 

"six-board" chests, sea chests and boxes at an earlier date. Its availa

bility variel greatly fl'Olll town to town. It was apparently always popular 

for cheet tops, but rarely appeare in cupboard shelves. It ie probable 

that it was consistently used in the northem pa.rt ot the county first, 

although practice seems to have varied from shop to shop. 

Sycamore is the finst mill-aawn hardwood which was used in caee 

furniture. Mill-sa:wn sycamore appears in the Staniford family chest of 

drawers, believed to have been made in Ipswich in 1678, and ie used again 
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in the Woodbury cupboard, probably made in Beverly in 1680. It has not 

yet been found in Salem work. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The rear stiles of many chests and cupboards, riven from an oak 

log, are often squared ~n three sides with the fourth side left unfinished. 

This fourth side, which has a slight canted effect when viewed in section 

(see Figure 1, infra), faces to the outside rear on much Essex County 

joined furniture coming from localities other than Salem. In Salem, the 

stiles were generally planed to a rectangular section or, possibly, sawn 

"stuff" was used. 

DRAWER CONSTRUCTION 

Analysis of drawer conatruction may someday unlock the mysteries of 

the differences between the many shops working in the county. Within a 

general framework which relates all of the following examples generally, 

there are differences which suggest that the over-all group may be divided 

into smaller, closely related groups. The planks of the bottoms are almost 

invariably oriented perpendicularly to the front of the drawer. They are 

almost invariably nailed into a rabbet on the back of the drawer-front, 

and into the bottoms of the sides and back. The greatest variation among 

them comes in the methods used to join the planks laterally to each other. 

They are sketehed below (Figure 3), and for convenience, are referred to by 

type. Type 1 is a tongue and groove (most common); Type 2, a "V" groove 

and a "V" shaped tongue (next most common); Type 3, flush butting (a vari

ation which appears most commonly in Rowley-owned chests, is rare else

where in Essex County, but quite common in Plymouth-style chests and cup

boards); and Type 4, a ship-lap (uncommon). 

The dovetail does not appear in the seventeenth century oak furni

ture of Essex County. 

CHEST BO'rl'OMS 

An excellent indicator of original work in chests with drawers 
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is that the construction of the bottom of the chest portion should be con-

structed in the same manner as the drawer bottom~ This practice has been 

observed in sufficient examples to constitute an almost absolute rule. In 

chests which de, not have a drawer, analysis of t,he bott,.>m of the chest 

will often confirm its relationship to other chests with the same type of 

construction visible on the bottoms or their drawers. 

Figure:,. 
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I Carved Chest with a Drawer 
Red oak, hard pine 
1660-1680 
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Essex County, possibly Rowley Village-Topsfield area 

To the two early- carved blanket chests, thought to be among the 

earliest carved chests to have been made in New England-the first in the 

Vinterthur Collection, initialed "I.S." (#57.5:,9), and the second in the 

Nutting Collection at the Wadsworth Atheneum (#26. 300 )-can now be added 

this third cheat, in the hands of a private collector. It is unpublished. 

The earliest mention of "a chest with a drawer" in Essex County 

occurs in the inventory of John Knowlton, a cordwainer who was a freeman of 

Ipswich in 16412 and died in the Spring of 1653. The chest, which stood in 

the Ball of the Xnovl ton house, llUSt have been exceptional as it was valued 

at l pound, roU&hly ¼ more than an ordinary wainscot or joined chest.3 It 

may even have been carved, although that is not specified. 

Although the illustrated chest can be traced in the family of the 

present owner to the earliest years of the nineteenth cmtury, it is not 

detini tely known to have been in the family in the seven teen th century. 

The three chests of this type are as closely related by const?UCtion 

•thods as they are by appearance. Most notably the bottom of the present 

cheat and the Winterthur example are of Type II construction. It is a 

technique that has not been observed in the documented furniture of Salem 

and Ipswich. '!'he bottom of the Atheneum exmnple has been replaced. How

ever, in all three chests, the front edge of the bottom planks were fitted 

into a mortised groove on the back side or the front bottom rail. In the 

two examples with their original bottoms, the front edge of the planks is 

slightly feathered on the underside. These are rare technicpes in Essex 
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County wrk and further emphasize the relationship of the three chests. 

In adiition, the side view of the drawer (Pigure 4) shews the Type 

II tongue as it was used to fit the bottom of the drawer into a mortised 

greove on the back side of the drawer front. The use of the groove here 

parallels the technique of affixing the bot tom of the chest itself. 

'l'he auggestien tm. t the bottom is a replacement because it does 

not conform te the expected Essex County practice, is not borne out by a 

cloee exmaination of the bottom itself. A comparison of the angle of the 

"V" vi th those of the bot tom of the chest reveals an exact match, suggest

ing that both were cut by" the same grooved plane. This angle also matches 

exactly the tongue and groove of the bottan of the Winterthur example. 4 

Slight differences in the designs of the motifs on the front 

panels, the treatment of the modeling of the rails and muntins surrounding 

the panels and the differences in the omam.ental grooves on the stiles and 

rails suggest natural variations over the period of time separating the 

construction of the chests rather than differences of origin. The basic 

structural techniques are identical. 

The present chest and the Atheneum example are further related by 

a aall series of holes, visible near the margins on the carved panels

revealed by the shrinkage of the rails-which sh9W where the panels were 

nailed down to the bench tor carving prior to the chest's assembly. The 

compass marks where the design was scribed can still be seen on these two 

cheats and answers negatively, at least in these specific instances, the 

question ot whether or not patterns were used to lq out designa. 

While the tradition from. which the designs of the chests flow 

iconographically-they are but elaborated, opposed "S" scrolls-can be 

found in the English tradition from the early sixteenth century, the 

technique of construction and the general conception of this group seem 

to indicate a date range of 1650 to 1680. 
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The present owner is a direct descendent of Governor John Endicott 

of Massachusetts. Govemor Endicott's grandson, Zerubabbel (II) married 

Grace Symonds, the third child of Samuel Symonis, the joiner of Rowley 

Village, in 1689.5 The couple had no children. After the death of the 

widow, who outlived her husband by a number of years, his possessions were 

divided •ong the children of his only brother, Samuel Endicott, from whom 
6 all subsequent Endicott's are descended. 

Dimensions; 32¼" high, 47½" wide, 20.-" deep. 
Materials: the red oak has been microanalysed. The bottom and the 

drawer bot toms are or hard pine. The top is replaced. 
Owner: Private. 
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II Bo.ck Iron, or Irm Back 
Iron 
1655 
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Probably Saugus, possibly cast by Joseph Jenks 

The term "tire-back," as we are accustomed to call this object in 

contemporary parlance, cannot be foum in the records of seventeenth cen

tury Essex County. It is variously called an "iron back,"7 a "cast back,"8 

and, in the earliest reference,-an inventory of September 1656-it is 

listed as a "back iron," and valued amng pots, kettles, and hooks at 4 li. 9 

Used to provide additional warmth and to retard the burning out of 

the bricks in t.he back of the fireplace, the iron back, judging from the 

infrequency- of references to it, was an uncommon item prior to 1680. 

William Woodcock of Salem, wh:> died in the Summer or 1669 possessed an 

"iron back" valued at 15 shillings. This valuation was one-third greater 

than that placed on a pair of' 11r1dirons in the same inventory, whose total 
10 value was 1C17 pounis sterling. Another group of "cast Backe" were listed 

in the "iron house" of Mr. William Paine of Boston, who owned "¾ of ye iron 

works at hamersmith [i.e. Saugus] & Brantree," when he died in 1660.11 The 

inventory listing reads: "5¾ li. [?]cast backs at 15 s., 4 li. 6 s. 3 d. 1112 

Personalized backs such as the present example, mq have sold for 

somewhat more. It weighs affllnd seventy-five poum.s,13 and at 15 shillings 

would have been priced at about the retail worth of the iron alone.14 

The fascination for the student of the decorative arts, however, 

lies in the motifs which omament the face of this piece of chimney fur

niture: turned spindles and bosses of two sizes, the carved escutcheon

like device vi th a "jewel boss" in its center, and three pair of those 

elongated, pyramidal prisms which, when occurring in groups of three, are 

called "triglyphs." The appearance of these motifs on an object made in 
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Nev England so near the middle of the century suggests a practice not long 

removed in time f'rom con temporary English usage. 

It is believed that this back was probably cast by Joeeph Jenks, 

who was opera ting a forge at the Saugus works in the year which appears on 

the face of this back. Much of Jenks' business at this time was transacted 

in Salem and Lynn, u is attested by contemporary court records and mer

chant's account books. 15 He could have procured the ornaments used in 

making the mold for this casting in either place. The closest turner to 

Saugus at this time, however, was Thomas Browne, wm worked in Lynn from 

1653 until hie death ft,rty years later. A joiner who also did tuming, and 

may have assisted in the construction of the iron works itself, was Jenkyn 

Davia of Lynn, and his name ought tt> be suggested as another poseible source 
16 for these omaments. Tumings exactly like these have not yet been found 

on my case fumiture surviving from seventeenth century New England. 

* * * * * 
Thie back is smaller than the 144 pound Essex Institute example, 

which cane to the Institute from the descendents of John Pickering II of 

Salem. The Pickering back is 22½" high by 27½" wide and bears the cast 

17 

date "1660." Its hexagonal shape does not seem so appealing as the present 

ex•ple with i ta rounded upper corners and finely molded perimeter. A 

third back, similar to the Pickering ex•ple, is in the collect ion of the 

Society tor the Preservation of New England Antiquities in Boston. OrigJ.nu 

ownership ot 1his example, which bears the initials "B~" and the date 

"1660" has not been discovered. It was found in Salem.18 
The turnings 

and escutcheons on all three examples are identical. 

The initials "E.H." on the Saugus-owned back have not been identi

fied by the Restoration's curatorial staff. However, the possibility exists 

that they may have been the initials of Ezekiel Hamlin, a mariner of Boston, 

whose eon, Ezekiel Hanlin II, was born on November 2, 1655.19 This sug

gestion of original ownership is based upon the fact that the beet docu

mented example, the Picker.Lng baolc, was acquired in the same year that John 

Pickering III wu born. 
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Dimensions: 17¼" high, 27½" wide, 1t to l½" deep at perimeter 

Provenance: found in Kittery, Maine in the 2oth C@'.ntury 

Owner: The Saugus Ironwork8 Reetora tion. 
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III Wainscot Chest 
Red oak 
1665-85 
Salem 
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An entire family of chests, not heretofore p1Jblisbed as having 

originated in Salem, may be attributed to that location of the basis of 

the chest illustrated in Plate III, probably the oldest of the group. 

Said to have been owned by Captain William Trask, who died in 1666, 

the chest descended in the Trask family of Salem, until it was presented to 

the New England Historical Society in 1902 by William Blake Trask. It was 

slightly restored and refinished at that time and has been on loan to the 

Boston Museum of Pine Arts since 1912 (see also footnote 17 of the Intro

duction, eupra). 

This chest varies in construction from the related group only in 

possessing a tongue and grooved bot tom and drawer rot to■ ( Type I) while 

the remai,nder of the group possess a ship lap jointure (Type IV). It 

varies in design only in the vertical division of the lower. section of the 

center panel and the applied spindles, which have characteristic Salem 

mul ti-tumed collars (see text follOwiJ18 Plate IV). It is similar to the 

group in the squaring of the fourth side of the rear stiles; the atten

uated, elliptical bosses on the top front rail; the naITOw grooves for the 

drawer elide supports, which in all examples is unusually low; and the 

squarish, gouged countersinking of the nail-heads in the drawer sides. 

The inventory of the estate of the first William Trask, who died 

between mid-May and mid•June 1666, lists "2 chests & other Lumber," 
20 valued at 3 pounds. The high valuation placed on this lot suggests that 

the chests might have been unusually fine or new, items, the usual valuation 
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for a chest at the time being arolllld 15 shillings. It is possible that 

the illustrated ohest might have been in this lot of goods. The earliest 

example of the multiple collar turnings, which form such a striking fea

ture on the Trask chest, is 167~a full decade later. While applied orna

mentation may bave come into use in Salem by 1666, an equally likely owner 

might well have been either of the sons of Captain Trask, William II, or 

John. The most likely candidate for ownership, however was William II, 

who died in 1690, having continued to live in the family home following his 

father's death. He was the direct ancestor of William Blake Trask, the 

last family owner. 21 

A second chest, more like the remainder of the group, is illus

trated in Sidney Perley's History of Salem I, 32~,. It had descended in 

the Oebome family of Salem and until 1930, was owned by Lyman Perley 

Osborn of Peabody. 22 The chest is now in the collection of the New Hamp

shire Historical Society. 23 

Another chest, closely related to these two, bearing the initials 

and dat.e "M.T. 1701," on an inset mahogany pinel (with the initials "A.H." 

and the carved dat.e "1700" on the reverse side), is in the collection bf 

the Antiquarian Society, Concord, Massachusetts, 24 and is probably the 

most recently made of the group. It is discussed in some detail by 

Russell Hawes Kettell in the !!:!.P.gle Society Notebook for 1943,wherein its 

ownership is ingeniously traced to Ipswich. 25 However, it is highly 

likely that the chest was made in Salem. 

A similar chest is to be found in the collection of the Wadsworth 

Atheneum. 26 

The stylistic evolution of this group or chests, implied by some 

alight variation in ornamentation but little in construction, could well 

encompass more than a quarter ot a century and suggests the output of a 

shop rather than necessarily the work of an individual joiner. During 

this period, three shops are known to have been able to produce such 
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pieces in Salem: James Symonds, Nathaniel Silsbee and John Launder were 

all working by 1675 and all had sons who followed the joiner's trade. Of 

the three, only Launder was deceased by 1701. 

Dimensions: 29½" high, 43" wide, ls½" deep. 
Owner: The Nev England Historical and Genealogical Society 
Accession: 931.12 (being the loan number assigned by the Museum 

of Fine Arts, Boston, where the chest is presently 
located). 
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IV Spice Box(?) or 
Chest of boxes(?) 
Red oak 
1676 
Sal.an 

Assigning the 

exact name to a form of 

furniture used in the 

seventeenth century is 

fraught with complica-

tions. While there is 

ample evidence that 

spices were kept in 

boxes, the valuation 

placed upon such boxes 

in the surviving inven-

tories virtually pre-

eludes the present ex-

ample trom that category. 

PLATE IV In the 1654 in-

ventory ot George Burrill 

of Lynn are mentioned: 

"two aif:t'a & a little box with spice, 3 s."27 John Cutting of Newbury kept 

his "spice bmes, &c." valued at 15 shillings in his parlor,28 and in 

1668/9, Richard La.nghome of' Rowley had "spice, ccmserves, hone:, wth ye pot 

a: boxes," valued at 14 sbillinga. 29 

Regardless ot what the illustrated. box va.e uaed tor, however, the 

phrase "Spice Chest," coaaonly associated with it, does not appear in the 

published inventories o:t' the period. 

'!'be phrases "case of boxes" and "chest of boxes" in the early in

ventories ot John Lolrell of Newbury (1647) and Thomas Firman or Ipevich 

'I 
,1·,1 
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(1648) might well refer to items like the illustrated example whose eleven 

tiny interior drawers well illustrate why drawers were called "boxes" when 

they first came into widespread use in England and America in the seven

teenth century.30 

Whatever the contemporar:, name for the illustrated example was, 

this small cheat from the Winterthur Collection is the earliest datable 

ex•ple of Essex County furniture vi th applied spindles and geometrical 

moldings used tor decorative effect. 

The chest bears the initials "r13S" and the date {16] 76" carved 

within a block of oak, centered in the door panel. The uppermost molding, 

applied to the door, has been incised vi th a saw and the kert" ma.rks g1 ve 

the effect of architectural dentilling. The profile of the molding itself 

is that or an architectural bracket, of the medieval style.31 But the re

mainder of the facade suggests classical architectural forms: the two pair 

of split spindles, which extend between bases and capitals, function as 

columns, in the manner of English cabinet work: of the decade immediately 

preceding the Stuart Restoration.32 

A search of the Vital Records of Salem, Beverly and Ipswich re

veals the record of only one couple who were married ani both living in 

the yesr 1676, and they lived in Salem. ~omas Buffington or Boventon 

married Sarah Southwick on Decanber 30, 1671. 33 He died in 1728 and she 

survived hill b,Y five yeara.34 

Tbe leading joiner of Salem in 1676 was James Symonde, who was a 

fellow ••ber ot the !'irst Church of Salem, vi th Buffington. 35 Other 

joiners working in Salem at this date were George Booth, newly arrived from 

F.ngland via Boston am Lynn; John Pease whose apprenticeship to Symonds had 

recently been completed; Nathaniel Silsbee who also apprenticed with 

Symonds; and John Latmder, who probably had apprenticed in Lynn. That any 

of them did carving is not recorded, but that Symonds and his apprentices 

did turning ia documented. 
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* * * * 

Two chests of similar form, but slightly sitaller, are known. Each 

has the date "1679" carved on an octagonal medallion in the center of its 

door. The first, #57.540 in the Winterthur Collection, with the carved 

initials "T. H." is well documented as having belonged to Thomas Hart II of 

Ipswich. 36 Another, so similar in every respect that it must have come 

from the hand or the same maker, with the initials "E~" is now in the 

collection or the Metropolitan Museum of Art in New Yom. 37 

The Vital Records of Ipstrich, Beverly and Salem reveal only one 

couple married and living in 1679 to whom it might have belonged: Ephriam 

and "8.ry Herrick of Beverly. 38 The inventories of neither are on file in 

the Essex Registry of Probate. With one chest owned in Ipswich and its 

mate possibly owned in Beverly, an attribution to place of origin cannot be 

indisputably suggested. While the Hart chest has been attributed to Thomas 

Denis of Ipswich, it should be noted that the carving of the side panels of 

the chest does not correspond to the known work of this famous maker. 39 

It is also appropriate to note here that the octagonal medallion that fonna 

a prominent motif in the decorative vocabulary oft.he 1679 chests can be 

demonstrated to have been used in 3alem, but has not beei documented as 

occurring elsewhere 

in Essex County work 

(see text following 

Plate IX and Fig

ure 8). 

Outside Dimen
sions: 17¾" 
high, 17" wide, 
~" deep. 

Owner: The Henry 
Francis duPont 
Winterthur 
Museum 

Accosillion: 
58.526. 

Figure 5. 
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PLATE V. 
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V Chest of drawers 
Rod oak; secomary wood: sycamore 
1678 
Ipevich, probably by Thomaa Denis 

The cheat of" dravera bearing the carved date "1678" and. the ini

tials wh,. in the Winterthur Collection is the $a!'liest exam.ple ot that 

tom which can be accurately dated (see text following Plate XI, intra, 

tor a turther diacuasion or the form itselt). 

'l'be chest has an impeccable history of descent from its first 

owners, John and Margaret Staniford ot Ipswich who were married in 1678. 

Upon the death ot Jobn Staniford, the widow lived with Stsniford's sister, 

who had married John Beard in 16,T. The chest came down in the Heard 

family trom the time ot the death ot Margaret Staniford in 1740 to the 

great grand-daughter of John Heard, Alice, from whom it ws.s acquired by 

Henry Francie duPont f"or the Winterthur Collection in 1930.40 

Dr. Irving P. Lyon attributes this chest to the hand of Thomas 

Deni a, the only joiner known to have been working in Ipswich in the year 

the cheat was 118de. Additional weight is given to the attribution, how

ever, by the :tact that Dalia was the next-door neighl>or of the Harris 

family, who were the parents ot Margaret Staniford, and the fact that a 

friendship between Denis and the Stmiford •s was objectified in the wit

neaaing ot Deni■• will by both John and Margaret the day before hie death 

in 1706.41 

ot the many attributions made by Dr. Lyon to Denis, this one seems 

■oat logically sound of' all. Yet, in compensation for Dr. Lyon •s perhaps 

exceaeive enthusiasm in attributing vorlcs to this maker, Helen Parle sug

gests that •its vigorous folk quality is quite foreign to the declining 
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tradition of cloee and repetitious carving of the known Dennis [sic] fur

niture," and noainatea aa alternative makers either of the Ipswich turners 

Edvard [sic] Dear or Joseph Brom.42 

Research pr011pted by this suggestion however baa failed to dis

close a single documentable instance ot a man in E:ssex County who is called 

a •tumer" doing joinery work on a profeseiaial basis. While it is indeed 

logical that turners would have done joinery in ekill-short Nev England• 

efforts t.o document the assertion have been unsuccessf'ul.43 

If indeed this chest were made by a tum.er, t.hen he must have had 

moat of the illportmt caae-tu.rniture-making trade in Ipswich, for detailed 

examination of two other extraordinary ex•ples of lpevich cupboards re

Teals that they were probably aade by the same hand as the present example. 

The 1681 overhung cupboard base, now in the President's office at Harvard 

College, originally owned by John am Elizabeth Appleton of Ipswich, and 

the overhung "Cupboard of Drawers," dated 168'3, presently in the collec

tion ot Jira. Prank Cogan of Faraington, Connecticut-originally thought to 

have been owned by Abrahall and Hannah Perkins of Ipswich-are the two 

pieces. 'l'he sole variation (and one of little diagnostic Yalue) occurs in 

the use of •rose-headed" nails in the drawer construction or the 1681 ex

•ple and "T-headed" or flooring nails in the other two exan plea. 44 

It 11W1t be noted that the carving on the Staniford chest does not 

correspond in style or quality to the docuaented Denis examples. The aae 

pattern of intersecting scrolls appears on the 1683 cupboard and on a Presa 

cupboard (#51.53) in the collection of the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, 

tentatively attributed to the Newbury area.45 

Dimensions: 40" high, 45" wide, 20" deep. 
The woods have been identified by microanalysis. 
Owner: The Henry Francis duPont Winterthur Museum 
Accession: 57.541. 
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PLATE VI. 



VI Wainscot cupboard 
Red oak and sycamore 
1680 
Possibly Beverly 
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While the phrue •court cupboard" is generally accepted in .American 

usage to denote a cupboard ot three tiers vi th the top section enclosing a 

storap space and the bottoa open, the phrase does not appear in the pub

lished inventories ot estatee of Eeeex County after 1664. Yet the eD11ples 

which surriYe in American 11USeU11S and private collections all se• to in

dicate that they were made during and even after the last quarter of the 

seventeenth century. Thia se811ling contradiction can be explained in two 

vaya: either we are misusing the phrase or they were. 

The issue. howe'Y8l", aq be begged in the case of this illustrated 

example, for it is described. in the 1704 inventory of the estate of its 

original owner, Peter Woodbury, yeoman of Benrly, as "one Winscut Oubard." 

It was valued, along vi th "one long Table one bench and two gines [i.e. 

joined] stoolea" at 4 pounds. 46 The cupboard remained in the direct line 

ot descent from Peter Woodbury until the last family owner, Mrs. Charles 

Haddock ot Beverly, died in 1902.47 

There is something of an ironic note that this sole cupboard of 

Eaeex County origin which can be directly traced. to 1 ts original owner 

should be described in the only document which mentions a piece of case 

furniture which aurvivea as a "vinscut" cupboard. For "wainscot" in the 

seventeenth centur;r vu a synonym for "oak" and much of the interest of 

this work, tor the student ot the craft of joinery, deri. ves from the fact 

that ita two remaining original ahelvea, the moldings applied to the front, 

the bottou ot its drawers and the back of the ~closed section are mde 

of eycaaore! or particular interest is the fa.pt that (with the exception 
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of the moldings which cannot be examined vi thout removal) all of this syca

more was aavn in a v.- tical sawmill and, where they serve as secondary 

woods-in the drawer bottcas and the cupboard back-they are integrated in

to the structure with a Type I tongue and groove, as if' they were riven oak. 

This extensive use of' mill-sawn sycamore indicates not only an ob

vious and convenient source for the material itself, but displaya a bold

ness on the part of the maker and the customer iD using and accepting a 

material that breaks away from the tradition of oak-panels-set-in-oak-frames 

that was the norm for case furniture in the English tradition for almost 

three centuries preceding 1680. 

While Sal• might be the most obvious place to look for the maker of 

this cupboard, no such boldness has yet been found in the construction tech

niques of known Sal• turniture by this early date. In addition, sycamore 

has not yet been discovered in a piece of seventeenth century furniture 

with a history of ovnerahi p on that peninsula. 

ot the IISl'ly inland joiners working in Essex County in 1680 who could 

have made this cupboard, the presence of Ryce Edwards in Beverly, a life

long neighbor of' Peter Woodbury's rite, Sarah (Dodge), 48 and a former busi

ness associate of her brother, saW11ill owner John Dodge, 49 immediately sug

gests him as the nearest potential maker. That F..dwarda, who first came to 

Beverly in 1642, waa still persuing an active career is evidenced by his 

b~ "A h-r" and "a Drawing knife" from Jacob Pudeator, a blacksmith 

of Salem, as late as February 1679.50 

Dimensions: 57¾" high, 50" wide, 2lt" deep. 
The woods have been identified by microanalysis. 
Owner: The Henry Francia duPont Winterthur Museum. 
Accession: 66.1261. 
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VII LiTery cupboard front(?) 
Red oak and an unidentified hardwood 
1680-1700, possibly Julf, 1683 
Rowley Village (Boxford), possibly by Samuel Symcmds 

Por want of a better n•e, the object illustrated in Plate VII is 

referred to aa a "livery cupboard front." Thia was the sole surviving 

.American eD11ple of the form when Wallace Nutting piblished Furniture or 
lJl!. Pilgrill Century in 1926,51 and to date no additional ex•ple has been 

uncovered. 

In English practice, the livery cupboard was not a piece of furni

ture associated with the d:tn1ng parlor. It was traditionally found in the 

bedroom, where rations of food were lcept.52 

The te:na "livery cupboard" appears only eight times in the published 

Probate Records ot Eaeex County, between 1655 and 1678, and the article re

ferred to in each instance vu a distinct piece of 1\uniture, either free

atancling or vall-hur:rg. .A curioai ty ccncerning even these few notices ia 

that the object ia not fmnd ccnaiatently in any one room. 'l'lfice it was 

in the parlor, once in a iarlor chamber, once in the hall and once in the 

lean-to "kitchen.• An additicmal curiosity ia that or the eight cupboards 

mentioned, three were in the posaeaaion of one man, John Hathorne of~ 

in 1676.5' 

The present ex81lple vaa found serving as the top part of the 

"buttery" or atorqe closet in the parlor of the Capen House in Topsfield 

at the time of its aquiaition by the Topsfield Historical Society in 1913, 

aee l'igure 4, below. It was not left there when the Society undertook the 

restoration of the house because the historical consultant in charge, 

George Prancis Dow, did not believe that it could haYe been there origin

ally. 
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However, a close examination of the frame gives no indication that it 

was ever joined in any wa;y to a piece of furniture by mortise,. tenon or 

dowel. The grooving or the frame is of a type that often defines a fin

ished perimeter in other Essex County furniture of the 1680' s. While 

truaed oak cmistruction in this i-,rt of Essex County continued to be uaed 

well into the eighteenth century, 54 the arrow shaped spindles that provide 

the main decorative interest in this example, have been associated generally 

with earlier styles, although this exact form with its unique double, bul

bow, knop hu :bot been fOlllld in any surviving chairs. 

In addition, the original hinges on the little door were of the 

wooden pintle type, a c01111on method of joiner's hinging, used on a number 

of Essex County cupboards in the last quarter of the century. Figure 4 

clearly ahcnrs later repairs in the form of added hinges. The top replace

ment hinge is of the horizontal strap type, often found in eighteenth cen

tury work, and the bottom is a leaf hinge, probably installed in the nine

teenth century. 

Al though no New England examples of a ventilated storage closet have 

survived, the idea is expressed in an early eighteenth century example: 

the Vauxhall Room in the Henry l'r..ancie auPont Winterfhur Museum, The house 

from which the fireplace wall of this installation comes was built in 

Greenwich Township, Nev Jersey around 1725.55 

While it cannot be documented on the basis of surviving evidence 

that Figure 4 illustrates the frame in its original location, its presence 

there and the suggestion that such use might have been a rather common 

practice would i-rtiall.y explain the relative rari. ty ot references to food 

cupboards and the tact that Amen.can ex•plee of the "liver., cupboard" are 

unknown. 

If the frame were made at the same time that the house wae built 

(1683), a likely maker ztight be found in Samuel Symoms of Rowley Village, 

a member of "Parson" Capen's Church and the leading joiner in the Rowley-
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Tope:tield area. Be had built the famous wainscot pulpit tor the Topefield 

Meeting Bouse two years betore. It the frame, however, vu a subeequent 

addition and survives :trCID the period 1720-1749, an alternative maker could 

be Nathaniel Capen, the son of the firat owner or the house, and a resident 

in it trom hie birth in 1692 until hie death in 1749. Capen vu a joiner, 

may have apprenticed with Symonds, who vu still working in 1717, and 

whose inventory reveals that he did tuming.56 

Dimensions: 18" high, ,2-f" wide, l" deep. 
The red oak of the frame has been identified by microanalysis 
Owner: The Topsfield Historical Society, Topsfield, Massachusetts. 
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PLlTI VIII 

VIII Court Cupboard{?) 
Red Oak 
1684 
&.sex County 

The Poster f'-
ily cupboard in the 

Winterthur collection 

has been attributed to 

ThOIIU Dennie [eic]ot 
Ipavioh,57 and to Joseph 

Parker, Jr., ot (Borth) 

Andover. 58 The first 

attribution vu aade on 

grounds of etyle and 

the eeccmd, apparently, 

on the "fact• that 

Joseph Parker, Jr. and 

the probable original 

owner, Ephriam Poster, 

both lived in (lorth) 

Andover. 

Since no eri.denoe ie intl'Oduced to support the first attribution, 

it 1a iapoeeible to aaseae it. However, in the case of the second attri

bution, two baaic errors in research aake it somewhat easier to evaluate, 

CouUeriag the pre1ent •tat• of dooumenta.ble knowledge, however, neither 

attribu.ti.oD oan be considered Fobable. 

Joeeph Parker, Jr., who died April 6, 1684,59-the 7ear which ia 

oarncl on the ill\&Btrated cupboard'• dravel'-ie not called a joiner in an1 

:reoord 1uni'finc trca the eeveute•nth centu.r.r. 'l'hat he vu a carpenter ia 
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well au~tantiated in Belen Loving Bailey's Historical Sketches !!!_ Andover, 60 

an4 the inYeD.tory ot hie eatate, ude Jul.7 29, 1684, which refers to •car-
61 pentry toolea, 111. 05 ••• It can only be concluded that the idea he 

wu a joiner waa baaed upon the aia-reading of the published Probate Records 

~ Eaaex County (II, 280) which aentions a "Joseph Parker, Jr., of Andover, 

joiner,• in an item dated 17~. This Joseph Parker wae in reality Joseph 

III, the eon ot Jaaeph Jr., and was bom in 1682. 62 This does not preclude 

the carpenter tather traa uld.ng the cupboard, but also suggests that any 

ot the other Andover carpenters listed in Appendix I below aight be an 

equalq likely candidate. 

A second reason tor the attribution to one ot the Parker's is that 

he (they) and the original 01111er, Ephriam Poster, both were residents ot 
.Andover. It ■uat be pointed out that Andover, eYen today, is the largest 

townahip in Eaaex County. Joseph Parker, Jr., lived either on the original 

Parker lot, near the ai te of present Xi ttrid,e school on Osgood Street, or 

on one ot the "mill lots" granted to his f'atber sometime prior to 1679. 

which were located near the head or Cochikevick Brook about three quarters 

ot a ■ile north ot (Borth) Andover Center. 63 

Ephri• Poster, howner, did not live in Andover Center in l~'., 

but rather in an area still known as "Poster's Hill" about six Iii.lea to 

the Eut ot Parker's house lota "near Ipench way" (i.e. road).64 
The 

property abutted the Ipswich townahi p line, end had Foster lived forty feet 

further Eut, he c011ld properly have been aaid to ban lived "in Ipswich" 

which wu, in reality, twelve Iii.lea away. 

It 11t1111t be mted that the genealogical study- tracing the cupboard 

back to Epbri• aid Hannah Poster 1a a brilliant piece of work by Dr. Lyon, 

and 1a auch aore lop.cal than the one printed b7 Val lace But ting. 65 

The cupboard, with the exception or the tumillgS, is made entirely 

ot riYen oak. The drawer bottoms and the cupboard l>ack are joined to

pther by a Type I toDg119 and groove. The rear atilea are unfinished on 
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the back side md are canted inward, a practice not observed in Sal• work, 

but the diagnoetic value of this qui~ has not been determined. It also 

appears on a cheat (Pigure 7, below) which was fo1.U1d in Andover and is be-
66 lieYed to have alvqa been there. 

On the buia of present knovl.edp, an attribution to a maker or a 

place ot oricin tor thia cupboard aeeu unwarranted. 

Dilllenaiona: 5* high, 48½• wide, 2of"-deep. 
llateriala: The vooda bae been identified by microanalysis. 
Owners 1'h8 Hanry Prancis duPont Vinterthur lluaeum 
Acceaaion: 57.542 

IPigure 7. 





IX Joined Chest or Wainscot Chest 
Red oak 
1685-95 
Sal• 
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While the phrase "Blanket Chest" does not occur in the published. 

inventories of seventeenth century Essex County, the,t'8 can be no doubt that 

chests were the favorite receptacles for the storage of household linens. 

The "great carved cheat" in the inventory of Thomaa Emerson (1666) con

tained "nine payer ot sheets, 3 tabel cloths, 4 pilov bears [and a] peace 

[otJ cloth." The chest aid contents were valued at 16 11. 67 

"A cheat with a drawer," is listed as early as March 1653 in an 
68 Ipswich inventoty, and the fabrication of a new one in a style represen-

tative of the t.aate or thirty to thirty-five years later indicates that the 

uaetulness ot this form was not immediately superseded in New England by 

the chest of drawers, co•on in England within a decade after the Stuart 

Restoration. 

The present cheat is owned by & private collector in whose family 

it las been since the early nineteenth century, although it is not thought 

to have been •de for a member of that family. The initials carved in the 

center of each flanking panel cannot be identified among the ancestors of 

the present owner, but members of the direct line have lived in Beverly 

since the middle ot the eighteenth centur.,, and it is believed that the 

chest was acquired there. 69 

Another cheat in the Winterthur Collection, also believed to have 

been made in Beverly, virtually identical in concept, iconography and 

conatruction, varies only in being three eighths of an inch taller and 

several inches wider. It descended from Rebecca Conant of Beverly to the 

last family owner, Miss Eaily Patch of Ipswich, 
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A third closely related but slightly smaller chest which has no 

history, formerly the property of Phillip Fl~derman, is also in the 

Winterthur collection, #58.688. The style of the drawer in this example 

suggests that it may have been made at a later date. It bears the initials 

"R.L." on the top front rail, but the incising does not appear to have been 

done by the same hand which initialed the illustrated cheat. 

The poeaibili ty that two virtually identical chests might have been 

originally owned in Beverly seems to lend weight to the attribution to 

Joshua Bisson made by Helen Park. Bisson was a joiner known to have been 

working in Beverly as early as 1683.71 

But it must also be pointed out that the ccnfined tension of the 

ge0111etrical omamentation of the flanking panels-suggestive of a simpli

fied version of the emblem of the Knights of the Holy Sepulcher72-is 

reminiscent of the spice box pictured above in Plate IV. The applied 

turnings are rlrtually identical to those on the Putnam Cupboard (Figure 

8, intra), which bas a Salem history, In addi ti.on, the drawer coostruc

tion of this chest and the Putnam cupboard are identical in every respect. 

While it is poaaible that this chest was made in Beverly, it is extremely 

unlikely that the Putnam Cupboard was. 

Because of the proximity of Beverly to Salem and the extreme vigor 

of the furniture-making activities there in the last decades of the seven

teenth century, further evidence must be adduced before an attribution to 

Beverly's sole, knom joiner can be acknowledged as probable. 

An additional motif, which may someday be demonstrated to appear 

throughout Eeaex Coun 't7, but so far can be traced only to furniture which 

originated in Salem, is the octagonal "sunburst" which appears on the 

chest's center panel, and mq have been in Puritan Massachusetts, a stylized 

symbolisation of "Christian Light" as suggested in the~ Iconologia of 

Cesare Ripa. 73 
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The vestige of such a deaisn appears on the Putnam Cupboard 

(Figure 9), although the aoldinga around it were not replaced when the cup

board vaa restored in 1869.74 A siailar design now incorrectly restored, 

once appeared on the Waters cheat of drawers in the collection of the 

Wadavorth Atheneua.75 The ■otif also appears on the two spice boxes dis

cussed in the entry for Plate IV, above, one of which ia illuatrated in 

Pipre 5. 

Dimensions: 29¾" high, 4* wide, 19¾-'• deep. 
The wood has been identified by microanalysis. 
Owner: private. 
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Figure 8. 
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X Joined Chest 
Red Oak, White Pine 
1690-1700 
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Probably Ipswich ToVD8hip, poseibly South (Chebaggo) Parish 

The fine cheat illustrated in Plate X, in unrestored condition-as 

it is diaplqed in the Ipswich Bietorical Society's Whipple Bouae, has a 

long history of' ownership in the Patch family. 

The initials "E.S." carved on the central blocks of the flanking 

panels are thought to be those of' Elizabeth Story, of' the Essex Palla • area 

or Ipnich, and wite or Seth Story, a aanill owner and carpenter of that 

place, then knovn aerely aa "The Pal le.• 76 

b probability of an inland origin is heightened by the inwardly 

canted rear stiles (illustrated in Figure 1) and the fact that the pine 

bottca is ea'Wllill sawn (J'igure 2), feathered on the front edge and fitted 

into a mortised groove on the back of the front rail. Neither of these 

practices haYe been observed in chests vi th Salem histories, but haYe been 

noted in cheats with preYious hiatoriea of' ownership in Rowley77 and 

Andover 78 (J'i&ure 7). 

'1'he use of pine boards f'or the side panels of this chest, arranged 

to attain a "fielded" effect (Figure D), and of sawmill sawn bottoms are 

both evidences of practices coming into wider usage during the decade of 

1685-95.79 

Although the double arch of the center panel suggests the linger

ing style moat common in the 1680's, the transformation of' supporting 

col'Ullln8 into a decorative molding, and the fact that the moldinp, too, 

are applied rather than being caned from the rails and mun tins, further 
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auggeata the influence ot poet-Restoration styles, not in widespread use in 
80 

Essex County until the 1690's. This ia only one detail ot a nwnber not 

to be found elsewhere. The u'.lusually deep and elaborate channelled groove 

on the front rails, the small fillet or notch which breaks the now of the 

reYena curve ot the braclceta, and the unusually severe turnings ot the 

halt-balusters applied to the stiles and muntine are all anomalous. These, 

combined with the mieaing cartouche below the central arches and the trans-
81 :foraation ot colUlllll&r support tor the arches into pure molding, suggest 

not only tbs idea that knowledge of' classical architectural principles had 

not reached thia maker, but further that this particular craftsman was 

using the vernacular tradition tro■ which this type ot decoration derived 

in a acaewhat miatmderatood way. Be was, in the musical sense, playing 

"by ear.• 

It this chest can someday be shown to have originated in the South 

Pariah ot Ipswich Township, where salfllill sawn pine w:as available in abun

dance, it lld.ght well pron to be the work of the joiner Joseph Brown, who 

died in Chebaggo in 1730.82 

Diaenaiona: 29½" high, 4'3-t" wide, 18¾" deep. 
Materials: '!'he stilea and front panela are red oak; the remainder 

of the cheat, including the original top, is pine. 
Owner: The Ipswich Hietorical Society 
P.roYanance: acquired f:rom the Patch t•ily ot Ipswich 
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Figure 10 • 

Figure 11• 
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PLATE XI. 



n Cheat of drawers 
Pine, oak, cedar and aeh 
1685-1700 
Eesex County 
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The phrase "cheat of drawers" occurs in the Probate Records of 

Essex County as early aa August 16, 1655, when one valued at 2 li. 10 s. 

waa listed in the inventory of the minister of Ipswich, Nathaniel Rogers. 

Mr. Rogers' estate •ounted to more than 1,497 pounds.83 
The rarity ot 

the torm in the early records is not unusual because thia is one of the few 

toJ."118 in use by 1700 that was not in use in 1630. 

Indeed, it 18 probable that the chest of drawers mentioned in 1655 

waa little like the one illustrated in Plate X, tor in its earliest form, 

the "cheat of drawere" was very likely an enclosed cupboard vi th drawers 

behind the doora. 

The cheat ot drawers, as we know it today, began to attain popu

larity in England in the years following the great fire or London. A 

t•ous American example, bearing the caned date "1678" (Plate V), places 

the form in America shortly after the beginning ot the fourth quarter of 

the seventeenth century. It was umoubtedly a chest of this type, though 

not ot this elaboration, that waa referred to as a "chest of drawers" and 

valued at only 12 shillings in the inventory of Philip Veren•s estate in 

1680. 84 The low valuation indicates not only simplicity of i ta design, but 

the popularity which the torm was attaining in New England. 

It is not inconceivable that this chest, with its deceptively 

simple lines, could have ccae from any one of a dosen Essex County joiner's 

workshops by 1685. Chests ot drawer a are 11entiC11ed vi th ever-increasing 

trequency as the century wears on, and they are generally valued between 
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1 and 2 pounds. .Although an original owner and a firm date of manufacture 

cannot be ascribed to the cheat in Plate XI, it is f'i tting that this cata

logue should include such a piece ot furniture: it embodies the main cur

rents of thought and craftsmanship that sum up the techniques of and in

fluences upon the Eeaex County joiner as the seventeenth century drev to a 

close. 

The trasaing members of the cbaet and the supports on which the side

hung drawers elide are of red oak. The rest of the body is of pine, in

cluding the aides of the drawers, which are normally of oak in joined fur

niture. The tear-drop pulls replace originals of the S811le type. It is 

possible that turned half-spindles were once glued to the stiles. 

While the chest is made in the joined fashion-a technique which 

would bang on in Essex County so long u there were men who had been 

trained u joiners during the "Ase of Oalc"-it was clearly intended by the 

maker to look like a cabinetaaker's cheat of drawers. One need only look 

at the single arch ■olding, applied to a pine divider between the drawers, 

to see a motif of the new style. It is functional in English cheats of 

drawers because it ia the molded front edge of the dust board which dividea 

the drawers and upon which cabinetmaker's drawers elide. But in the pre

Milt •z•ple, the drawers are aide-hung, and the aingle arch molding is 

applied tor viaual effect only. 

'l'be side panels (Figure 11), are fitted into grooves in the riven 

oak stiles and rails in typical joiner style. The striving for the flat 

look of cabinetmaker's work is again apparent when the inside of tha case 

is examined am. the feathered edge of the thick pine boards is seen there. 

A positive ettort to aYoid a "fielded effect" has been made, and a ~ompari

aon ot this illustration vi th Pigure 10, illws trates two pieces of furni

ture, probably •de in the same decade, which strive for coapletely dif

ferent end.a. 'l'be applied low-relief molding around the panels is not 

atructure.l. The d.ravel'\-front molding also strives for a flat look, al

though ita cross-section reveals one of the most complex patterns to 



138 

be found on any piece of late seventeenth century New England fu.miture. 

The manner in which the drawers themselves are constructed offers 

the most suggestive clue to the date of ccnstruction: they are made in 

exactly the same fashion as the earliest drawers considered in this text. 

The drawer fronts, although sawn, are almost an inch think, exclusive or 
the applied moldings. The bot tom inside edge is rabbeted to accept the 

bottom planks-two pieces of sawn pine, joined with a Type IV ship-lap, 

nailed to the front, back and aides from the bottom. The side edges of 

the drawer f:rmta are rabbeted to accept the sides; the back is set inside 

of the aid.ea, and rose-head nails are driven throtJ8h the sides to fasten 

it to the back and to the front. 

Despite the att•pt to look like a cabinetmaker's chest of drawers, 

the conat:ruction is typical of the Essex County joiner's method, and the 

drawer itself could have been •de by any one of fifty hands in Essex 

County any year fro■ 1650 onward. 

By 1700, very few of the Essex County joiners who had been trained 

by the first generation were still working. Vith the exception of Samuel, 

JaJII! a and John Syaonds II, Thoms Deni.a and his sons John and Thomas, 

Joseph leale, George Norrie and Nathaniel Silsby, all of the other joiners 

who were working in 1700 were born in the last quarter of the century. 

They were young enough to be influenced by the new tastes am new styles, 

first suggested during the Stuart Restoration, but a matter of absolute 

fact following the accession ot William and Mary to the English throne in 

1689. 

Diaell8iona: 38¾" high, 4li" wide, 19-7/16" deep. 
Owner: The Henry Francis duPont Winterthur Museum 
Accession: 58.544. 
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PLATE XII. 
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XII Cupboard with drawers 
Oak, maple; secondary wood: chestnut 
1699 
Probably Salem area 

The cupboard illustrated in Plate XII has been published as 

Figure 170 in Lockwood's, Colonial Furniture in America. It is a part or 

the Bolles Collection of the Metropolitan Museum of Art, and is presently 

on loan to the Moses Pierce Hichbome House in Boston. 

While it has no history to tie it to Essex County, the cupboard 

portion is strikingly similar to the Putnam cupboard (Figure 8), and the 

pattern of applied moldings on the door relates it to the door of the 

Woodbury cupboard (Plate VI). In addition, the vase-shaped balusters are 

ot a 4esign found in known Salem work and not 7et demonstrated to have been 

used elsewhere. The same may be said for the multiple-collared spindles. 

although ones exactly like them have not been observed. 

Although considerabl7 restored, the restorer has carefully 

aaintained the original character of' the cupboard, except f'or the intro• 

duction ot dovetails at the junction of the front and the sides. This of 

course necessitated new drawer fronts, although they are made of quartered 

oak, similar to what was originally there. The middle shelf and the drawer 

backs are also replacements, made of tulip wood, which although it occure85 

in Essex County was extremely rare in furniture made in the seventeenth 

century. Each panel of the lower section is numbered in chiselled, Roman 

numerals to correspond with the framing rails adjacent to it-a technique 

onl7 rarely observed in Essex County joinery. 

The bottoms of' the drawers are riven chestnut, the planks which 

compose each drawer bottom are perpendicular to the front and are joined 

laterally with a Type IV ship lap joint. The riven oak sides were originally 

fitted to the aidea of the front with three countersunk, rose-headed nails. 
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Normally, there would be a strong temptation to consider this 

cupboard a very clever forgery, and indeed, the degree of retoration makes 

it of little value in discovering the practices of the joiner who made it. 

Yet, as far as style is concerned, it is not inconsistent with the kind of 

fumiture being made in Essex County at the end of the seventeenth century. 

If it were indeed a forgery, the forger could have selected a date twenty 

years earlier to carve on the bottom rail, without causing a potential 

collector to raise an eyebrow. Indeed, an earlier date would have materially 

enhanced the cupboard's value. 

Despite the extensive restoration, this cupboard is important as 

a illustration that there was still demand in New England, as the seventeenth 

century waned, for new furniture made in the form and style of earlier 

decades, and again suggests that the factors which cause the evolution of 

styles are personal ones involving the customer and the maker in a specific 

solution to a specific problem. 

Dimensions: 69" high, 41¾" wide, 2oi-" deep. 
The woods have been identified by microanalysis. 
Owner: The Metropolitan Museum of Art (on display at the Hichbome 

House, Bos ton). 
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APPENDIX I 

ESSEX COUNTY CARPENTERS 

1. Arthur Abbott, Ipswich b. 1639, d. ca. 1716. 

2. Benjamin Abbott, Andover, w. 1694. 

3. William Allen, Salem 1628 ff., b. 1602. 

4. William Allen, Salishlry 1639-50, Newbury 1650-86; d. 1686. 

5. Henry Ambrose, Hampton, w. 1641, d. 1658. 

6. Robert Andrews, Topsfield, before 1660. 

7. Sanue 1 Archer, Salem, before 1669. 

8. - 12. Elijah, Jacob, Jeremiah, John, Nathsniel Averill, Topsfield 1661 ff. 

13. John Balch (probsbly II.), Beverly, 1677 ff. 

14. John Barber, Salem, 1637-42. 

15. Anthony Bennett, Beverly, w. 1677. 

16. Samuel Bennett, Lynn, w. 1635. 

17. John Bishop, Newbury, w. 1647. 

18. Joseph Boardman, Rowley/Topsfield. 

19. Nsthsniel Boardman, Rowley/Topsfield. 

20. George Brown, Newbury, 1633/4 ff. 

21. Joshua Buffum, Salem, w. 1669-1700. 

22. John Burton, Topsfield. 

23. Michael Carthrick, Ipswich, 1635 ff. 

24. Thomas and William Chubb, Thomas, Salem 1636, ff.; WilliBDI, Beverly,1677. 
25. Daniel Clark, Topsfield. 

26. Edward Clark, H&verhill, w. 1646 ff. 

27. Willimn Curtis, Sawyer, b. 1662, d. 1741. Salem. 

28. Robert Downer, Newbury, w. 1670/1. 

29. John Fiske, Wenham, 1670 ff. 

30. John Grainger, Andover. 

31. Joseph Hale, Newbury. 
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,~. Marie Hascole, Beverly, 1677. 

33. Roger Haacole, Beverly, 1677. 

34. Willism Hough, Glocester, 1640 rr. 
35. Nathaniel Howard, Beverly, 1677. 

36. Thomas Howlett, Ipswich, 1640 ff. 

37. George Ingerson or Ingersoll, Salem, w. 1677/8. 

38. Joseph and John Ingerson, Salem, w. 1677/8. 

39. Henry Jaques, Newbury, 1640 ff.; Andover 1646 - ?; Newbury again. 

40. Thomas Johnson, !mover, w. 1663. 

41. Stephen Kent, Newbury 1638; Haverhill 1668. 

42. John Marston, Salem 1665 rr. 
43. Thomas Miller, Rowley. 

44. John Nichols, Middleton. 

45. George Norton, Salem 1629; Glocester 1642; Wenham 1647; d. 1659. 

46. John Norton, Sal em 1660; d. 1693. 

47. Stephen Osgood, Am.over. 

48. Joseph Parker, Jr. Amover, d. 1684. 

49. John Pearson, Rowley, d. 1687. 

50. Thomas Perley, Rowley/Topsfield. 

51. John Pickard, Rowley. 

52. John Pickering I., Ipswich 1634-37; Salem 1637-57. b. 1615(?), d. 1657. 

53. Richard Pierce, Pemaquid, w. 1642-74. 

54. Nathaniel Pitman or Pickman, Salem. 

55. John Poole, Beverly 1694-1701; Glocester 1701-27; d. 1727. 

56. John Remington, Rowley. 

57. John Ring, Salisbury, 1638 ff. 

58. Th01Da8 Robbins, Salem, b. 1618, w. 1641-81. living after 1681. 

59. Walter Roper, Ipswich, 1658 rr. 
60. Valentine Rowell, Ipswich, 1643-62. 

61. William Smith, Topsfield. 

62. Willi,m Smith, Sawyer, Salem 1665. 

63. John Stickney, Rowley. 

64. Willian Storey, Ipewich, w. 1648; d. 1693. 

65. Mathew Taylor, Beverly, w. 1677. 
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66. Samuel Wardwell or Wardell, Andover. 

67. Uzell Wardwell or Usewell Werdal.l, b. 1639, w. Ipswich 1673; Salem 
1679; perhaps Boe ton 1664-73. 

68. James Wall, H!lllpton, 1654. 

69. John Welles, Newbury, v. 1669. 

70. Joseph Whipple, Ipswich. 

71. Daniel Wicom, Rowley. 

72. William Wild, Rowley. 

73. William Wildee, Ipswich, 1661. 

74. John Wildes, Topsfield. 

75. Thomas Wood, Rowley. 

76. Ezekiel Woodward, b. 1622; perhaps early Boston; Ipswich 1661; Wenham 
1682. 
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APPF~DU II. 

Inventory of the estate of George Coall, taken by Samuell 
Hartt and Eleazer Linse: 

3 saues, Bs. 
2 goynters & foreplaine, 6s. 
3 •otldng plains & a draing knife, 3s. 6d. 
2 pl8!1s and 2 revolving plains, 10s. 
4 round plains, 5s. 
3 rabet plains, 4a. 
3 holou plains, 3s.6d. 
9 Cresing plains, 10 s. 6d. 
6 toming tools, 9. 
3 plaine irons & 3 bits, ls. 6d. 
1 brase stok, 2 squares and gorges, ls. 6d. 
1 brod ax and 1 fro, 2s. 
holfast, ls. 6d. 
hamer. ls. 6d. 
6 gouges, 2s. 
9 Chisels, 5s. 
2 ogers & 1 draing lmife, 3s. 
1 bench hooks [sic], 2 yoyet irons [sic], ls. 
a gluepot, ls. 6d. 
1 bible, 3s. 
5 yards and a halfe of cloth, l li. 13 s. 
clothing, 2 li 5 a. 
for what work he has done in his shop, 1 li. 10 s. 
1 cow, 3 li. 
l horse 2 Ii. 
2 calfe, 10 s. total, 15 li. 16 a. 

Attested 30:9:1675 by John Davis. 

--from Essex County Quarterly Court Files, 
Volume 24, leaf 74, 
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